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FICHA DE DATOS DE SEGURIDAD
según 1907/2006/CE, Artículo 31

Ionómero restaurador posterior pulver 
A3 Proclinic Expert

SECCIÓN 1: Identificación de la sustancia o la mezcla y de la sociedad o la empresa

1.1. Identificador del producto

Nombre del producto Ionómero restaurador posterior pulver A3 Proclinic Expert

1.2. Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezcla y usos desaconsejados

Uso previsto [SU22] Usos profesionales: Ámbito público (administración, educación, espectáculos, servicios, 

artesa-nía); [SU20] Servicios de salud; [PC19] Sustancias intermedias; [PROC5] Mezclado en 

procesos por lotes para la formulación de preparados y artículos (fases múltiples y/o contacto 

significativo);

1.3. Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad

Empresa Advanced Healthcare Ltd

Dirección Units 2-4 Leavers Estate,

Chiddingstone Causeway,

Tonbridge,

Kent,

TN11 8JU,

UK

Web www.ahl.uk.com

Teléfono +44 (0) 1892 870500 (Use for Emergency also)

Fax +44 (0)1892 870482

Email sales@ahl.uk.com

SECCIÓN 2: Identificación de los peligros

2.1. Clasificación de la sustancia o de la mezcla

Principales riesgos  Ninguno peligro significativo

2.2. Elementos de la etiqueta

Frase(s) - R Ninguno peligro significativo.

2.3. Otros peligros

Otros riesgos sin datos disponibles.

Información adicional

Medical devices as defined in Directive 93/42/EEC and which are invasive or used in direct 

physical contact with the human body, are exempted from the provisions of regulation (EC) No 

1272/2008 (CLP/GHS) usually if they are in the finished state and intended for the final user.

SECCIÓN 3: Composición/información sobre los componentes

3.2. Mezclas

67/548/EEC / 1999/45/EC

Nombre químico No. Indice N.º CAS N.º CE REACH Registration 

Number

Conc. 

(%w/w)

Clasificación Factor M.

Glass Powder 65997-18-4

Acrylic Acid Polymer 9003-01-4
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3.2. Mezclas

EC 1272/2008

Nombre químico No. Indice N.º CAS N.º CE REACH Registration 

Number

Conc. 

(%w/w)

Clasificación Factor M.

Glass Powder 65997-18-4

Acrylic Acid Polymer 9003-01-4

SECCIÓN 4: Primeros auxilios

4.1. Descripción de los primeros auxilios

Inhalación Trasladar a la persona que ha estado expuesta al aire fresco.

Contacto con los ojos Aclarar inmediatamente con agua abundante durante 15 minutos manteniendo los párpados 

abiertos. Solicitar atención médica si perduran la irritación o los síntomas.

Contacto con la piel Lavar inmediatamente con agua y jabón abundantes. Retirar la ropa contaminada. Solicitar 

atención médica si perduran la irritación o los síntomas.

Ingestión NO PROVOCAR EL VÓMITO. Solicitar atención médica si perduran la irritación o los síntomas.

4.2. Principales síntomas y efectos, agudos y retardados

Inhalación Podría provocar irritación de las membranas mucosas.

Contacto con los ojos Podría provocar irritación en los ojos.

Contacto con la piel Podría provocar irritación cutánea.

Ingestión Podría provocar irritación de las membranas mucosas.

4.3. Indicación de toda atención médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente

No hay información disponible acerca de este producto.

SECCIÓN 5: Medidas de lucha contra incendios

5.1. Medios de extinción

Usar medios de extinción adecuados a la situación de incendio que acontece.

5.2. Peligros específicos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla

Quemarlo produce vapores irritantes, tóxicos y molestos.

5.3. Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios

Llevar puesto un equipo de respiración adecuado cuando sea necesario.

SECCIÓN 6: Medidas en caso de vertido accidental

6.1. Precauciones personales, equipo de protección y procedimientos de emergencia

Asegurase de que la zona de trabajo esté adecuadamente ventilada.

6.2. Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente

No dejar que el producto penetre en los desagües. Evitar más derrames si es seguro.

6.3. Métodos y material de contención y de limpieza

Barrer. Trasladar a recipientes etiquetados adecuados para la eliminación. Limpiar bien la zona 

del derrame con agua abundante.

6.4. Referencia a otras secciones

SECCIÓN 13: Consideraciones relativas a la eliminación.

SECCIÓN 7: Manipulación y almacenamiento

7.1. Precauciones para una manipulación segura

Evítese el contacto con los ojos y la piel. Asegurase de que la zona de trabajo esté 

adecuadamente ventilada. Adopte las mejores consideraciones de manipulación manual al 

manejarlo, transportarlo o dispensarlo.

7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades

Conservar en un lugar fresco, seco y bien ventilado. Mantener los envases perfectamente 
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7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades

cerrados. Conservar en recipientes correctamente etiquetados.

7.3. Usos específicos finales

Ninguno.

SECCIÓN 8: Controles de exposición/protección individual

8.2. Controles de la exposición

8.2.1. Controles técnicos 

apropiados

Asegurase de que la zona de trabajo esté adecuadamente ventilada.

8.2.2. Medidas de protección 

individual, tales como equipos 

de protección personal

Llevar ropa protectora.

Protección de los ojos / la 

cara

Por si se produjeran salpicaduras, llevar:. Gafas de seguridad adecuadas.

Protección de la piel - 

Protección de las manos

Guantes resistentes a sustancias químicas (PVC).

SECCIÓN 9: Propiedades físicas y químicas

9.1. Información sobre propiedades físicas y químicas básicas

Estado Polvo

Color Blanco

Olor Inodoro

9.2. Información adicional

sin datos disponibles.

SECCIÓN 10: Estabilidad y reactividad

10.1. Reactividad

Estable.

10.2. Estabilidad química

Estable en condiciones normales.

10.3. Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas

sin datos disponibles.

10.4. Condiciones que deben evitarse

Calor.

10.5. Materiales incompatibles

sin datos disponibles.

10.6. Productos de descomposición peligrosos

No hay información disponible acerca de este producto.

SECCIÓN 11: Información toxicológica

11.1. Información sobre los efectos toxicológicos

No hay información disponible acerca de este producto.

11.1.4. Información toxicológica

sin datos disponibles

SECCIÓN 12: Información ecológica

12.1. Toxicidad

sin datos disponibles

12.2. Persistencia y degradabilidad
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12.2. Persistencia y degradabilidad

No hay información disponible acerca de este producto.

12.3. Potencial de bioacumulación

sin datos disponibles.

12.4. Movilidad en el suelo

sin datos disponibles.

12.5. Resultados de la valoración PBT y mPmB

No hay información disponible acerca de este producto.

12.6. Otros efectos adversos

sin datos disponibles.

SECCIÓN 13: Consideraciones relativas a la eliminación

13.1. Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos

Eliminar de acuerdo con las normativas locales, regionales y nacionales.

Métodos de eliminación

For disposal within the EC, the appropriate code according to the European Waste Catalogue 

(EWC) should be used.

Eliminación del envasado

NO reutilizar los recipientes vacíos. Los recipientes vacíos pueden enviarse para la eliminación o 

el reciclado.

SECCIÓN 14: Información relativa al transporte

14.6. Precauciones particulares para los usuarios

sin datos disponibles.

14.7. Transporte a granel con arreglo al anexo II del Convenio Marpol 73/78 y del Código IBC

El producto no se clasifica como peligroso para el transporte.

SECCIÓN 15: Información reglamentaria

15.1. Reglamentación y legislación en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente específicas para la sustancia o la mezcla

No hay información disponible acerca de este producto.

15.2. Evaluación de la seguridad química

No hay información disponible acerca de este producto.

SECCIÓN 16: Otra información

Información adicional

Revisión Este documento difiere de la versión anterior en las siguientes partes:.

2 - Información adicional.

Información adicional

La información proporcionada en la Ficha de Datos de Seguridad se ha concebido exclusivamente 

a modo de guía para el uso, la conservación y la manipulación seguras del producto. Esta 

información es correcta en la medida de nuestros conocimientos y creencias en la fecha de 

publicación; no obstante, no se garantiza que sea correcta. Esta información se relaciona 

exclusivamente con el material específico designado y podría no ser válida para el material 

utilizado en combinación con cualquier otro material o en otro proceso.
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FICHA DE DATOS DE SEGURIDAD
según 1907/2006/CE, Artículo 31

Ionómero restaurador posterior líquido 
A3 Proclinic Expert

SECCIÓN 1: Identificación de la sustancia o la mezcla y de la sociedad o la empresa

1.1. Identificador del producto

Nombre del producto Ionómero restaurador posterior líquido A3 Proclinic Expert

1.2. Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezcla y usos desaconsejados

Uso previsto [SU22] Usos profesionales: Ámbito público (administración, educación, espectáculos, servicios, 

artesa-nía); [SU20] Servicios de salud; [PC19] Sustancias intermedias; [PROC5] Mezclado en 

procesos por lotes para la formulación de preparados y artículos (fases múltiples y/o contacto 

significativo);

1.3. Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad

Empresa Advanced Healthcare Ltd

Dirección Units 2-4 Leavers Estate,

Chiddingstone Causeway,

Tonbridge,

Kent,

TN11 8JU,

UK

Web www.ahl.uk.com

Teléfono +44 (0) 1892 870500 (Use for Emergency also)

Fax +44 (0)1892 870482

Email sales@ahl.uk.com

SECCIÓN 2: Identificación de los peligros

2.1. Clasificación de la sustancia o de la mezcla

Principales riesgos  Ninguno peligro significativo

2.2. Elementos de la etiqueta

Frase(s) - R Ninguno peligro significativo.

2.3. Otros peligros

Otros riesgos Ninguno peligro significativo.

Información adicional

Medical devices as defined in Directive 93/42/EEC and which are invasive or used in direct 

physical contact with the human body, are exempted from the provisions of regulation (EC) No 

1272/2008 (CLP/GHS) usually if they are in the finished state and intended for the final user.

SECCIÓN 3: Composición/información sobre los componentes

3.2. Mezclas

67/548/EEC / 1999/45/EC

Nombre químico No. Indice N.º CAS N.º CE REACH Registration 

Number

Conc. 

(%w/w)

Clasificación Factor M.

Water 60 - 70%

Acrylic Acid Polymer 9003-01-4 30 - 40%
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3.2. Mezclas

EC 1272/2008

Nombre químico No. Indice N.º CAS N.º CE REACH Registration 

Number

Conc. 

(%w/w)

Clasificación Factor M.

Water 60 - 70%

Acrylic Acid Polymer 9003-01-4 30 - 40%

SECCIÓN 4: Primeros auxilios

4.1. Descripción de los primeros auxilios

Inhalación Trasladar a la persona que ha estado expuesta al aire fresco.

Contacto con los ojos Aclarar inmediatamente con agua abundante durante 15 minutos manteniendo los párpados 

abiertos. Solicitar atención médica si perduran la irritación o los síntomas.

Contacto con la piel Lavar inmediatamente con agua y jabón abundantes. Retirar la ropa contaminada. Solicitar 

atención médica si perduran la irritación o los síntomas.

Ingestión NO PROVOCAR EL VÓMITO. Solicitar atención médica si perduran la irritación o los síntomas.

4.2. Principales síntomas y efectos, agudos y retardados

Inhalación Podría provocar irritación de las membranas mucosas.

Contacto con los ojos Podría provocar irritación en los ojos.

Contacto con la piel Podría provocar irritación cutánea.

Ingestión Podría provocar irritación de las membranas mucosas.

4.3. Indicación de toda atención médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente

Si no se encuentra bien, solicite atención médica (mostrando la etiqueta cuando sea posible).

SECCIÓN 5: Medidas de lucha contra incendios

5.1. Medios de extinción

Usar medios de extinción adecuados a la situación de incendio que acontece.

5.2. Peligros específicos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla

Quemarlo produce vapores irritantes, tóxicos y molestos.

5.3. Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios

Llevar puesto un equipo de respiración adecuado cuando sea necesario.

SECCIÓN 6: Medidas en caso de vertido accidental

6.1. Precauciones personales, equipo de protección y procedimientos de emergencia

Asegurase de que la zona de trabajo esté adecuadamente ventilada.

6.2. Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente

No dejar que el producto penetre en los desagües. Evitar más derrames si es seguro.

6.3. Métodos y material de contención y de limpieza

Barrer. Trasladar a recipientes etiquetados adecuados para la eliminación. Limpiar bien la zona 

del derrame con agua abundante.

6.4. Referencia a otras secciones

SECCIÓN 13: Consideraciones relativas a la eliminación.

SECCIÓN 7: Manipulación y almacenamiento

7.1. Precauciones para una manipulación segura

Evítese el contacto con los ojos y la piel. Asegurase de que la zona de trabajo esté 

adecuadamente ventilada. Adopte las mejores consideraciones de manipulación manual al 

manejarlo, transportarlo o dispensarlo.

7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades

Conservar en un lugar fresco, seco y bien ventilado. Mantener los envases perfectamente 
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7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades

cerrados. Conservar en recipientes correctamente etiquetados.

7.3. Usos específicos finales

No aplicable.

SECCIÓN 8: Controles de exposición/protección individual

8.2. Controles de la exposición

8.2.1. Controles técnicos 

apropiados

Asegurase de que la zona de trabajo esté adecuadamente ventilada.

8.2.2. Medidas de protección 

individual, tales como equipos 

de protección personal

Llevar ropa protectora.

Protección de los ojos / la 

cara

Por si se produjeran salpicaduras, llevar:. Gafas de seguridad adecuadas.

Protección de la piel - 

Protección de las manos

Guantes resistentes a sustancias químicas (PVC).

SECCIÓN 9: Propiedades físicas y químicas

9.1. Información sobre propiedades físicas y químicas básicas

Estado Líquido viscoso.

Color Transparente/Incoloro

Olor Ligero/Inodoro

pH 3

Solubilidad Soluble en agua

9.2. Información adicional

Ninguno.

SECCIÓN 10: Estabilidad y reactividad

10.1. Reactividad

Estable.

10.2. Estabilidad química

Estable en condiciones normales.

10.3. Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas

sin datos disponibles.

10.4. Condiciones que deben evitarse

Calor.

10.5. Materiales incompatibles

Ácidos potentes. Bases potentes.

10.6. Productos de descomposición peligrosos

Dióxido de carbono (CO2).

SECCIÓN 11: Información toxicológica

11.1.4. Información toxicológica

sin datos disponibles

Información adicional

No hay información disponible acerca de este producto.

SECCIÓN 12: Información ecológica

12.1. Toxicidad
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12.1. Toxicidad

sin datos disponibles

12.2. Persistencia y degradabilidad

No hay información disponible acerca de este producto.

12.3. Potencial de bioacumulación

No hay información disponible acerca de este producto.

12.4. Movilidad en el suelo

sin datos disponibles.

12.5. Resultados de la valoración PBT y mPmB

Ninguno.

12.6. Otros efectos adversos

No hay información disponible acerca de este producto.

SECCIÓN 13: Consideraciones relativas a la eliminación

13.1. Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos

Eliminar de acuerdo con las normativas locales, regionales y nacionales.

Métodos de eliminación

For disposal within the EC, the appropriate code according to the European Waste Catalogue 

(EWC) should be used.

Eliminación del envasado

NO reutilizar los recipientes vacíos. Los recipientes vacíos pueden enviarse para la eliminación o 

el reciclado.

SECCIÓN 14: Información relativa al transporte

14.6. Precauciones particulares para los usuarios

No aplicable.

14.7. Transporte a granel con arreglo al anexo II del Convenio Marpol 73/78 y del Código IBC

El producto no se clasifica como peligroso para el transporte.

SECCIÓN 15: Información reglamentaria

15.1. Reglamentación y legislación en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente específicas para la sustancia o la mezcla

sin datos disponibles.

15.2. Evaluación de la seguridad química

No hay información disponible acerca de este producto.

SECCIÓN 16: Otra información

Información adicional

Revisión Este documento difiere de la versión anterior en las siguientes partes:.

2 - Información adicional.

Información adicional

La información proporcionada en la Ficha de Datos de Seguridad se ha concebido exclusivamente 

a modo de guía para el uso, la conservación y la manipulación seguras del producto. Esta 

información es correcta en la medida de nuestros conocimientos y creencias en la fecha de 

publicación; no obstante, no se garantiza que sea correcta. Esta información se relaciona 

exclusivamente con el material específico designado y podría no ser válida para el material 

utilizado en combinación con cualquier otro material o en otro proceso.
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SAFETY DATA SHEET
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Glass Ionomer Posterior 
Restorative Liquid A3 

Proclinic Expert

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1. Product identifier

Product name Glass Ionomer Posterior Restorative Liquid A3 Proclinic Expert

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

Product Use [SU22] Professional uses: Public domain (administration, education, entertainment, services, 

craftsmen); [SU20] Health services; [PC19] Intermediate; [PROC5] Mixing or blending in batch 

processes for formulation of preparations and articles (multistage and/or significant contact);

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

Company Advanced Healthcare Ltd

Address Units 2-4 Leavers Estate,

Chiddingstone Causeway,

Tonbridge,

Kent,

TN11 8JU,

UK

Web www.ahl.uk.com

Telephone +44 (0) 1892 870500 (Use for Emergency also)

Fax +44 (0)1892 870482

Email sales@ahl.uk.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Emergency telephone number +44(0)1892870500

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

Main hazards  No Significant Hazard

2.2. Label elements

Risk phrases No Significant Hazard.

2.3. Other hazards

Other hazards No Significant Hazard.

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

3.2. Mixtures

67/548/EEC / 1999/45/EC

Chemical Name Index No. CAS No. EC No. REACH Registration 

Number

Conc. 

(%w/w)

Classification M-factor.

Water

Acrylic Acid Polymer 9003-01-4
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3.2. Mixtures

EC 1272/2008

Chemical Name Index No. CAS No. EC No. REACH Registration 

Number

Conc. 

(%w/w)

Classification M-factor.

Water

Acrylic Acid Polymer 9003-01-4

SECTION 4: First aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

Inhalation Move the exposed person to fresh air.

Eye contact Rinse immediately with plenty of water for 15 minutes holding the eyelids open. Seek medical 

attention if irritation or symptoms persist.

Skin contact Wash off immediately with plenty of soap and water. Remove contaminated clothing. Seek medical 

attention if irritation or symptoms persist.

Ingestion DO NOT INDUCE VOMITING. Seek medical attention if irritation or symptoms persist.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Inhalation May cause irritation to mucous membranes.

Eye contact May cause irritation to eyes.

Skin contact May cause irritation to skin.

Ingestion May cause irritation to mucous membranes.

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

If you feel unwell, seek medical advice (show the label where possible).

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

5.1. Extinguishing media

Use extinguishing media appropriate to the surrounding fire conditions.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

Burning produces irritating, toxic and obnoxious fumes.

5.3. Advice for firefighters

Wear suitable respiratory equipment when necessary.

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

Ensure adequate ventilation of the working area.

6.2. Environmental precautions

Do not allow product to enter drains. Prevent further spillage if safe.

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

Sweep up. Transfer to suitable, labelled containers for disposal. Clean spillage area thoroughly 

with plenty of water.

6.4. Reference to other sections

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations.

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

7.1. Precautions for safe handling

Avoid contact with eyes and skin. Ensure adequate ventilation of the working area. Adopt best 

Manual Handling considerations when handling, carrying and dispensing.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Keep in a cool, dry, well ventilated area. Keep containers tightly closed. Store in correctly labelled 

containers.
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7.3. Specific end use(s)

Not applicable.

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

8.2. Exposure controls

8.2.1. Appropriate engineering 

controls

Ensure adequate ventilation of the working area.

8.2.2. Individual protection 

measures

Wear protective clothing.

Eye / face protection In case of splashing, wear:. Approved safety goggles.

Skin protection - 

Handprotection

Chemical resistant gloves (PVC).

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Appearance Viscous liquid.

Colour Clear/Colourless

Odour Slight/Odourless

pH 3

Solubility Soluble in water

9.2. Other information

None.

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

10.1. Reactivity

Stable.

10.2. Chemical stability

Stable under normal conditions.

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

No data available.

10.4. Conditions to avoid

Heat.

10.5. Incompatible materials

Strong acids. Strong bases.

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

Carbon dioxide (CO2).

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

11.1.4. Toxicological Information

No data available

Further information

No data is available on this product.

SECTION 12: Ecological information

12.1. Toxicity

No data available

12.2. Persistence and degradability

No data is available on this product.

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential
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12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

No data is available on this product.

12.4. Mobility in soil

No data available.

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

None.

12.6. Other adverse effects

No data is available on this product.

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

13.1. Waste treatment methods

Dispose of in compliance with all local and national regulations.

Disposal methods

For disposal within the EC, the appropriate code according to the European Waste Catalogue 

(EWC) should be used.

Disposal of packaging

Do NOT reuse empty containers. Empty containers can be sent for disposal or recycling.

SECTION 14: Transport information

14.6. Special precautions for user

Not applicable.

14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex II of MARPOL 73/78 and the IBC Code

The product is not classified as dangerous for carriage.

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

No data available.

15.2. Chemical safety assessment

No data is available on this product.

SECTION 16: Other information

Other information

Revision This document differs from the previous version in the following areas:.

12 - 12.3. Bioaccumulative potential.

Further information

The information supplied in this Safety Data Sheet is designed only as guidance for the safe use, 

storage and handling of the product. This information is correct to the best of our knowledge and 

belief at the date of publication however no guarantee is made to its accuracy. This information 

relates only to the specific material designated and may not be valid for such material used in 

combination with any other materials or in any other process.
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SAFETY DATA SHEET
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Glass Ionomer Posterior 
Restorative Powder A3 

Proclinic Expert  

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1. Product identifier

Product name Glass Ionomer Posterior Restorative Powder A3 Proclinic Expert  

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

Product Use [SU22] Professional uses: Public domain (administration, education, entertainment, services, 

craftsmen); [SU20] Health services; [PC19] Intermediate; [PROC5] Mixing or blending in batch 

processes for formulation of preparations and articles (multistage and/or significant contact);

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

Company Advanced Healthcare Ltd

Address Units 2-4 Leavers Estate,

Chiddingstone Causeway,

Tonbridge,

Kent,

TN11 8JU,

UK

Web www.ahl.uk.com

Telephone +44 (0) 1892 870500 (Use for Emergency also)

Fax +44 (0)1892 870482

Email sales@ahl.uk.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Emergency telephone number +44(0)1892870500

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

Main hazards  No Significant Hazard

2.2. Label elements

Risk phrases No Significant Hazard.

2.3. Other hazards

Other hazards No data available.

Further information

Medical devices as defined in Directive 93/42/EEC and which are invasive or used in direct 

physical contact with the human body, are exempted from the provisions of regulation (EC) No 

1272/2008 (CLP/GHS) usually if they are in the finished state and intended for the final user.

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

3.2. Mixtures
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3.2. Mixtures

67/548/EEC / 1999/45/EC

Chemical Name Index No. CAS No. EC No. REACH Registration 

Number

Conc. 

(%w/w)

Classification M-factor.

Glass Powder 65997-18-4

Acrylic Acid Polymer 9003-01-4

EC 1272/2008

Chemical Name Index No. CAS No. EC No. REACH Registration 

Number

Conc. 

(%w/w)

Classification M-factor.

Glass Powder 65997-18-4

Acrylic Acid Polymer 9003-01-4

SECTION 4: First aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

Inhalation Move the exposed person to fresh air.

Eye contact Rinse immediately with plenty of water for 15 minutes holding the eyelids open. Seek medical 

attention if irritation or symptoms persist.

Skin contact Wash off immediately with plenty of soap and water. Remove contaminated clothing. Seek medical 

attention if irritation or symptoms persist.

Ingestion DO NOT INDUCE VOMITING. Seek medical attention if irritation or symptoms persist.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Inhalation May cause irritation to mucous membranes.

Eye contact May cause irritation to eyes.

Skin contact May cause irritation to skin.

Ingestion May cause irritation to mucous membranes.

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

No data is available on this product.

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

5.1. Extinguishing media

Use extinguishing media appropriate to the surrounding fire conditions.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

Burning produces irritating, toxic and obnoxious fumes.

5.3. Advice for firefighters

Wear suitable respiratory equipment when necessary.

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

Ensure adequate ventilation of the working area.

6.2. Environmental precautions

Do not allow product to enter drains. Prevent further spillage if safe.

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

Sweep up. Transfer to suitable, labelled containers for disposal. Clean spillage area thoroughly 

with plenty of water.

6.4. Reference to other sections

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations.

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

7.1. Precautions for safe handling
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7.1. Precautions for safe handling

Avoid contact with eyes and skin. Ensure adequate ventilation of the working area. Adopt best 

Manual Handling considerations when handling, carrying and dispensing.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Keep in a cool, dry, well ventilated area. Keep containers tightly closed. Store in correctly labelled 

containers.

7.3. Specific end use(s)

None.

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

8.2. Exposure controls

8.2.1. Appropriate engineering 

controls

Ensure adequate ventilation of the working area.

8.2.2. Individual protection 

measures

Wear protective clothing.

Eye / face protection In case of splashing, wear:. Approved safety goggles.

Skin protection - 

Handprotection

Chemical resistant gloves (PVC).

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Appearance Powder

Colour White

Odour Odourless

9.2. Other information

No data available.

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

10.1. Reactivity

Stable.

10.2. Chemical stability

Stable under normal conditions.

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

No data available.

10.4. Conditions to avoid

Heat.

10.5. Incompatible materials

No data available.

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

No data is available on this product.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

11.1. Information on toxicological effects

No data is available on this product.

11.1.4. Toxicological Information

No data available

SECTION 12: Ecological information

12.1. Toxicity
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12.1. Toxicity

No data available

12.2. Persistence and degradability

No data is available on this product.

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

No data available.

12.4. Mobility in soil

No data available.

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

No data is available on this product.

12.6. Other adverse effects

No data available.

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

13.1. Waste treatment methods

Dispose of in compliance with all local and national regulations.

Disposal methods

For disposal within the EC, the appropriate code according to the European Waste Catalogue 

(EWC) should be used.

Disposal of packaging

Do NOT reuse empty containers. Empty containers can be sent for disposal or recycling.

SECTION 14: Transport information

14.6. Special precautions for user

No data available.

14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex II of MARPOL 73/78 and the IBC Code

The product is not classified as dangerous for carriage.

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

No data is available on this product.

15.2. Chemical safety assessment

No data is available on this product.

SECTION 16: Other information

Other information

Revision This document differs from the previous version in the following areas:.

2 - Further information.

Further information

The information supplied in this Safety Data Sheet is designed only as guidance for the safe use, 

storage and handling of the product. This information is correct to the best of our knowledge and 

belief at the date of publication however no guarantee is made to its accuracy. This information 

relates only to the specific material designated and may not be valid for such material used in 

combination with any other materials or in any other process.
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SCHEDA DI DATI DI SICUREZZA
ai sensi del regolamento 1907/2006/CE, Articolo 31

Vetroionomero posteriore liquido 
ristoratore A3 Proclinic Expert

SEZIONE 1: Identificazione della sostanza o della miscela e della società/impresa

1.1. Identificatore del prodotto

Nome prodotto Vetroionomero posteriore liquido ristoratore A3 Proclinic Expert

1.2. Usi pertinenti identificati della sostanza o miscela e usi sconsigliati

Uso Previsto [SU22] Usi professionali: settore pubblico (amministrazione, istruzione, intrattenimento, servizi, 

artigianato); [SU20] Servizi sanitari; [PC19] Sostanze intermedie; [PROC5] Miscelazione o 

mescola in processi in lotti per la formulazione di preparati e articoli (contatto in fasi diverse e/o 

contatto importante);

1.3. Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza

Società Advanced Healthcare Ltd

Indirizzo Units 2-4 Leavers Estate,

Chiddingstone Causeway,

Tonbridge,

Kent,

TN11 8JU,

UK

Web www.ahl.uk.com

Telefono +44 (0) 1892 870500 (Use for Emergency also)

Fax +44 (0)1892 870482

Email sales@ahl.uk.com

SEZIONE 2: Identificazione dei pericoli

2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela

Pericoli principali  Nessun rischio significativo

2.2. Elementi dell’etichetta

Frasi "R" Nessun rischio significativo.

2.3. Altri pericoli

Altri pericoli Nessun rischio significativo.

Ulteriori informazioni

Medical devices as defined in Directive 93/42/EEC and which are invasive or used in direct 

physical contact with the human body, are exempted from the provisions of regulation (EC) No 

1272/2008 (CLP/GHS) usually if they are in the finished state and intended for the final user.

SEZIONE 3: Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti

3.2. Miscele

67/548/EEC / 1999/45/EC

Nome Chimico Indice-No. N. CAS N. CE REACH Registration 

Number

Conc. 

(%w/w)

Classificazione Fattore M.

Water 60 - 70%

Acrylic Acid Polymer 9003-01-4 30 - 40%
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3.2. Miscele

EC 1272/2008

Nome Chimico Indice-No. N. CAS N. CE REACH Registration 

Number

Conc. 

(%w/w)

Classificazione Fattore M.

Water 60 - 70%

Acrylic Acid Polymer 9003-01-4 30 - 40%

SEZIONE 4: Misure di primo soccorso

4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso

Inalazione Spostare il soggetto esposto all’aria aperta.

Contatto oculare Sciacquare immediatamente per 15 minuti con abbondante acqua mantenendo gli occhi aperti. Se 

l'irritazione o i sintomi persistono, consultare il medico.

Contatto cutaneo Lavare immediatamente con abbondante acqua e sapone. Rimuovere gli indumenti contaminati. 

Se l'irritazione o i sintomi persistono, consultare il medico.

Ingestione NON PROVOCARE IL VOMITO. Se l'irritazione o i sintomi persistono, consultare il medico.

4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti che ritardati

Inalazione Può provocare irritazione delle mucose.

Contatto oculare Può provocare irritazione oculare.

Contatto cutaneo Può provocare irritazione cutanea.

Ingestione Può provocare irritazione delle mucose.

4.3. Indicazione della eventuale necessità di consultare immediatamente un medico e di trattamenti speciali

In caso di malessere consultare il medico (mostrare l'etichetta se possibile).

SEZIONE 5: Misure antincendio

5.1. Mezzi di estinzione

Utilizzare mezzi di estinzione adeguati alle condizioni di incendio circostanti.

5.2. Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela

La combustione produce fumi irritanti, tossici e repellenti.

5.3. Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all’estinzione degli incendi

Se necessario indossare equipaggiamento respiratorio adeguato.

SEZIONE 6: Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale

6.1. Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza

Assicurare una ventilazione adeguata del locali di lavoro.

6.2. Precauzioni ambientali

Evitare di far entrare il prodotto nello scarico fognario. Se sicuro, prevenire ulteriori spargimenti.

6.3. Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica

Raccogliere il prodotto. Trasferire in un contenitore per lo smaltimento idoneo etichettato. Pulire 

accuratamente l’area in cui si è verificato lo spargimento con abbondante acqua.

6.4. Riferimento ad altre sezioni

SEZIONE 13: Considerazioni sullo smaltimento.

SEZIONE 7: Manipolazione e immagazzinamento

7.1. Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura

Evitare il contatto con gli occhi e con la pelle. Assicurare una ventilazione adeguata del locali di 

lavoro. Durante la manipolazione, il trasporto e la distribuzione adottare precauzioni di buona 

manipolazione manuale.

7.2. Condizioni per l’immagazzinamento sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilità

Conservare in luogo fresco, asciutto e ben ventilato. Mantenere i contenitori ben chiusi. 
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7.2. Condizioni per l’immagazzinamento sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilità

Conservare in contenitori opportunamente etichettati.

7.3. Usi finali specifici

Non pertinente.

SEZIONE 8: Controllo dell’esposizione/protezione individuale

8.2. Controlli dell’esposizione

8.2.1. Controlli tecnici idonei Assicurare una ventilazione adeguata del locali di lavoro.

8.2.2. Misure di protezione 

individuale, quali dispositivi di 

protezione individuale

Indossare indumenti protettivi.

Protezioni per occhi / volto In caso di schizzi, indossare:. Occhiali di sicurezza approvati.

Protezione della pelle - 

Protezione delle mani

Guanti resistenti ai prodotti chimici (PVC).

SEZIONE 9: Proprietà fisiche e chimiche

9.1. Informazioni sulle proprietà fisiche e chimiche fondamentali

Stato Liquido viscoso.

Colore Trasparente/Incolore

Odore Leggero/Inodore

pH 3

La solubilità Solubile in acqua

9.2. Altre informazioni

Nessuno.

SEZIONE 10: Stabilità e reattività

10.1. Reattività

Stabile.

10.2. Stabilità chimica

Stabile in condizioni normali.

10.3. Possibilità di reazioni pericolose

nessun dato disponibile.

10.4. Condizioni da evitare

Calore.

10.5. Materiali incompatibili

Acidi forti. Basi forti.

10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi

Biossido di carbonio (CO2).

SEZIONE 11: Informazioni tossicologiche

11.1.4. Informazioni tossicologiche

nessun dato disponibile

Ulteriori informazioni

Non sono disponibili dati sul prodotto.

SEZIONE 12: Informazioni ecologiche

12.1. Tossicità

nessun dato disponibile

12.2. Persistenza e degradabilità
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12.2. Persistenza e degradabilità

Non sono disponibili dati sul prodotto.

12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo

Non sono disponibili dati sul prodotto.

12.4. Mobilità nel suolo

nessun dato disponibile.

12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB

Nessuno.

12.6. Altri effetti avversi

Non sono disponibili dati sul prodotto.

SEZIONE 13: Considerazioni sullo smaltimento

13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti

Smaltire in conformità a i regolamenti locali, regionali e nazionali.

Metodi di smaltimento

For disposal within the EC, the appropriate code according to the European Waste Catalogue 

(EWC) should be used.

Smaltimento imballaggio

NON riutilizzare i contenitori vuoti. I contenitori vuoti possono essere smaltiti o riciclati.

SEZIONE 14: Informazioni sul trasporto

14.6. Precauzioni speciali per gli utilizzatori

Non pertinente.

14.7. Trasporto di rinfuse secondo l’allegato II di MARPOL 73/78 ed il codice IBC

Il prodotto non è classificato come pericoloso per il trasporto.

SEZIONE 15: Informazioni sulla regolamentazione

15.1. Norme e legislazione su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela

nessun dato disponibile.

15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica

Non sono disponibili dati sul prodotto.

SEZIONE 16: Altre informazioni

Altre informazioni

Revisione Il documento differisce dalla versione precedente nei seguenti punti:.

2 - Ulteriori informazioni.

Ulteriori informazioni

Le informazioni fornite nella scheda di sicurezza sono da intendersi esclusivamente come guida 

per l'uso, lo stoccaggio e la manipolazione in sicurezza del prodotto. Le informazioni sono corrette, 

per quanto di nostra conoscenza alla data di pubblicazione, tuttavia non se ne garantisce in alcun 

modo l’accuratezza. Le informazioni si riferiscono esclusivamente al particolare materiale indicatoe 

non sono valide se tale materiale viene utilizzato in combinazione con altri materiali o in altri 

processi.
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SCHEDA DI DATI DI SICUREZZA
ai sensi del regolamento 1907/2006/CE, Articolo 31

Vetroionomero posteriormente 
polvere ristoratore A3 Proclinic 

Expert

SEZIONE 1: Identificazione della sostanza o della miscela e della società/impresa

1.1. Identificatore del prodotto

Nome prodotto Vetroionomero posteriormente polvere ristoratore A3 Proclinic Expert

1.2. Usi pertinenti identificati della sostanza o miscela e usi sconsigliati

Uso Previsto [SU22] Usi professionali: settore pubblico (amministrazione, istruzione, intrattenimento, servizi, 

artigianato); [SU20] Servizi sanitari; [PC19] Sostanze intermedie; [PROC5] Miscelazione o 

mescola in processi in lotti per la formulazione di preparati e articoli (contatto in fasi diverse e/o 

contatto importante);

1.3. Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza

Società Advanced Healthcare Ltd

Indirizzo Units 2-4 Leavers Estate,

Chiddingstone Causeway,

Tonbridge,

Kent,

TN11 8JU,

UK

Web www.ahl.uk.com

Telefono +44 (0) 1892 870500 (Use for Emergency also)

Fax +44 (0)1892 870482

Email sales@ahl.uk.com

SEZIONE 2: Identificazione dei pericoli

2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela

Pericoli principali  Nessun rischio significativo

2.2. Elementi dell’etichetta

Frasi "R" Nessun rischio significativo.

2.3. Altri pericoli

Altri pericoli nessun dato disponibile.

Ulteriori informazioni

Medical devices as defined in Directive 93/42/EEC and which are invasive or used in direct 

physical contact with the human body, are exempted from the provisions of regulation (EC) No 

1272/2008 (CLP/GHS) usually if they are in the finished state and intended for the final user.

SEZIONE 3: Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti

3.2. Miscele

67/548/EEC / 1999/45/EC

Nome Chimico Indice-No. N. CAS N. CE REACH Registration 

Number

Conc. 

(%w/w)

Classificazione Fattore M.

Glass Powder 65997-18-4

Acrylic Acid Polymer 9003-01-4
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3.2. Miscele

EC 1272/2008

Nome Chimico Indice-No. N. CAS N. CE REACH Registration 

Number

Conc. 

(%w/w)

Classificazione Fattore M.

Glass Powder 65997-18-4

Acrylic Acid Polymer 9003-01-4

SEZIONE 4: Misure di primo soccorso

4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso

Inalazione Spostare il soggetto esposto all’aria aperta.

Contatto oculare Sciacquare immediatamente per 15 minuti con abbondante acqua mantenendo gli occhi aperti. Se 

l'irritazione o i sintomi persistono, consultare il medico.

Contatto cutaneo Lavare immediatamente con abbondante acqua e sapone. Rimuovere gli indumenti contaminati. 

Se l'irritazione o i sintomi persistono, consultare il medico.

Ingestione NON PROVOCARE IL VOMITO. Se l'irritazione o i sintomi persistono, consultare il medico.

4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti che ritardati

Inalazione Può provocare irritazione delle mucose.

Contatto oculare Può provocare irritazione oculare.

Contatto cutaneo Può provocare irritazione cutanea.

Ingestione Può provocare irritazione delle mucose.

4.3. Indicazione della eventuale necessità di consultare immediatamente un medico e di trattamenti speciali

Non sono disponibili dati sul prodotto.

SEZIONE 5: Misure antincendio

5.1. Mezzi di estinzione

Utilizzare mezzi di estinzione adeguati alle condizioni di incendio circostanti.

5.2. Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela

La combustione produce fumi irritanti, tossici e repellenti.

5.3. Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all’estinzione degli incendi

Se necessario indossare equipaggiamento respiratorio adeguato.

SEZIONE 6: Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale

6.1. Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza

Assicurare una ventilazione adeguata del locali di lavoro.

6.2. Precauzioni ambientali

Evitare di far entrare il prodotto nello scarico fognario. Se sicuro, prevenire ulteriori spargimenti.

6.3. Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica

Raccogliere il prodotto. Trasferire in un contenitore per lo smaltimento idoneo etichettato. Pulire 

accuratamente l’area in cui si è verificato lo spargimento con abbondante acqua.

6.4. Riferimento ad altre sezioni

SEZIONE 13: Considerazioni sullo smaltimento.

SEZIONE 7: Manipolazione e immagazzinamento

7.1. Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura

Evitare il contatto con gli occhi e con la pelle. Assicurare una ventilazione adeguata del locali di 

lavoro. Durante la manipolazione, il trasporto e la distribuzione adottare precauzioni di buona 

manipolazione manuale.

7.2. Condizioni per l’immagazzinamento sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilità

Conservare in luogo fresco, asciutto e ben ventilato. Mantenere i contenitori ben chiusi. 
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7.2. Condizioni per l’immagazzinamento sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilità

Conservare in contenitori opportunamente etichettati.

7.3. Usi finali specifici

Nessuno.

SEZIONE 8: Controllo dell’esposizione/protezione individuale

8.2. Controlli dell’esposizione

8.2.1. Controlli tecnici idonei Assicurare una ventilazione adeguata del locali di lavoro.

8.2.2. Misure di protezione 

individuale, quali dispositivi di 

protezione individuale

Indossare indumenti protettivi.

Protezioni per occhi / volto In caso di schizzi, indossare:. Occhiali di sicurezza approvati.

Protezione della pelle - 

Protezione delle mani

Guanti resistenti ai prodotti chimici (PVC).

SEZIONE 9: Proprietà fisiche e chimiche

9.1. Informazioni sulle proprietà fisiche e chimiche fondamentali

Stato Polvere

Colore Bianco

Odore Inodore

9.2. Altre informazioni

nessun dato disponibile.

SEZIONE 10: Stabilità e reattività

10.1. Reattività

Stabile.

10.2. Stabilità chimica

Stabile in condizioni normali.

10.3. Possibilità di reazioni pericolose

nessun dato disponibile.

10.4. Condizioni da evitare

Calore.

10.5. Materiali incompatibili

nessun dato disponibile.

10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi

Non sono disponibili dati sul prodotto.

SEZIONE 11: Informazioni tossicologiche

11.1. Informazioni sugli effetti tossicologici

Non sono disponibili dati sul prodotto.

11.1.4. Informazioni tossicologiche

nessun dato disponibile

SEZIONE 12: Informazioni ecologiche

12.1. Tossicità

nessun dato disponibile

12.2. Persistenza e degradabilità

Non sono disponibili dati sul prodotto.
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12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo

nessun dato disponibile.

12.4. Mobilità nel suolo

nessun dato disponibile.

12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB

Non sono disponibili dati sul prodotto.

12.6. Altri effetti avversi

nessun dato disponibile.

SEZIONE 13: Considerazioni sullo smaltimento

13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti

Smaltire in conformità a i regolamenti locali, regionali e nazionali.

Metodi di smaltimento

For disposal within the EC, the appropriate code according to the European Waste Catalogue 

(EWC) should be used.

Smaltimento imballaggio

NON riutilizzare i contenitori vuoti. I contenitori vuoti possono essere smaltiti o riciclati.

SEZIONE 14: Informazioni sul trasporto

14.6. Precauzioni speciali per gli utilizzatori

nessun dato disponibile.

14.7. Trasporto di rinfuse secondo l’allegato II di MARPOL 73/78 ed il codice IBC

Il prodotto non è classificato come pericoloso per il trasporto.

SEZIONE 15: Informazioni sulla regolamentazione

15.1. Norme e legislazione su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela

Non sono disponibili dati sul prodotto.

15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica

Non sono disponibili dati sul prodotto.

SEZIONE 16: Altre informazioni

Altre informazioni

Revisione Il documento differisce dalla versione precedente nei seguenti punti:.

2 - Ulteriori informazioni.

Ulteriori informazioni

Le informazioni fornite nella scheda di sicurezza sono da intendersi esclusivamente come guida 

per l'uso, lo stoccaggio e la manipolazione in sicurezza del prodotto. Le informazioni sono corrette, 

per quanto di nostra conoscenza alla data di pubblicazione, tuttavia non se ne garantisce in alcun 

modo l’accuratezza. Le informazioni si riferiscono esclusivamente al particolare materiale indicatoe 

non sono valide se tale materiale viene utilizzato in combinazione con altri materiali o in altri 

processi.
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FICHE DE DONNEES DE SÉCURITÉ
selon 1907/2006/CE, Article 31

Verre ionomère postérieur liquide 
réparateur A3 Proclinic Expert

SECTION 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/l’entreprise

1.1. Identificateur de produit

Nom du produit Verre ionomère postérieur liquide réparateur A3 Proclinic Expert

1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées

Usage prévu [SU22] Utilisations professionnelles: Domaine public (administration, éducation, spectacle, 

services, arti-sans); [SU20] Services de santé; [PC19] Intermédiaire; [PROC5] Mélange dans des 

processus par lots pour la formulation de préparations* et d’articles (contacts multiples et/ou 

im-portants);

1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité

Société Advanced Healthcare Ltd

Adresse Units 2-4 Leavers Estate,

Chiddingstone Causeway,

Tonbridge,

Kent,

TN11 8JU,

UK

Web www.ahl.uk.com

Téléphone +44 (0) 1892 870500 (Use for Emergency also)

Télécopie +44 (0)1892 870482

Email sales@ahl.uk.com

SECTION 2: Identification des dangers

2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange

Risques majeurs  Aucun danger important

2.2. Éléments d’étiquetage

Phrase(s) de risque Aucun danger important.

2.3. Autres dangers

Autres risques Aucun danger important.

Informations supplémentaires

Medical devices as defined in Directive 93/42/EEC and which are invasive or used in direct 

physical contact with the human body, are exempted from the provisions of regulation (EC) No 

1272/2008 (CLP/GHS) usually if they are in the finished state and intended for the final user.

SECTION 3: Composition/informations sur les composants

3.2. Mélanges

67/548/EEC / 1999/45/EC

Nom Chimique Index-No. Numéro CAS Numéro CE Numéro 

d'enregistrement 

REACH

Conc. 

(%w/w)

Classification Facteur M.

Water 60 - 70%

Acrylic Acid Polymer 9003-01-4 30 - 40%
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3.2. Mélanges

EC 1272/2008

Nom Chimique Index-No. Numéro CAS Numéro CE Numéro 

d'enregistrement 

REACH

Conc. 

(%w/w)

Classification Facteur M.

Water 60 - 70%

Acrylic Acid Polymer 9003-01-4 30 - 40%

SECTION 4: Premiers secours

4.1. Description des premiers secours

Inhalation Déplacer la personne exposée à l’air libre.

Contact avec les yeux Rincer immédiatement à grande eau pendant 15 minutes, en maintenant les paupières ouvertes. 

Si les symptômes ou l’irritation persistent, consulter un médecin.

Contact avec la peau (Se) laver immédiatement abondamment avec de l’eau et du savon. Ôter les vêtements 

contaminés. Si les symptômes ou l’irritation persistent, consulter un médecin.

Ingestion NE PAS FAIRE VOMIR. Si les symptômes ou l’irritation persistent, consulter un médecin.

4.2. Principaux symptômes et effets, aigus et différés

Inhalation Peut provoquer une irritation des membranes muqueuses.

Contact avec les yeux Peut provoquer une irritation des yeux.

Contact avec la peau Peut provoquer une irritation de la peau.

Ingestion Peut provoquer une irritation des membranes muqueuses.

4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires

Si vous ne vous sentez pas bien, consultez un médecin (présentez si possible l’étiquette du 

produit).

SECTION 5: Mesures de lutte contre l’incendie

5.1. Moyens d’extinction

Utiliser un moyen d’extinction approprié aux conditions d’incendie environnantes.

5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange

La combustion produit des fumées irritantes, toxiques et nauséabondes.

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers

Porter un équipement respiratoire adapté lorsque cela s’avère nécessaire.

SECTION 6: Mesures à prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d’urgence

Veiller à ce que la zone de travail soit bien ventilée.

6.2. Précautions pour la protection de l’environnement

Ne pas laisser le produit pénétrer dans les égouts. Éviter de renverser à nouveau le produit si cela 

ne présente pas de danger.

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

Balayer. Transférer dans des récipients adaptés et étiquetés, pour élimination. Nettoyer 

abondamment à l’eau la zone où a été renversé du produit.

6.4. Référence à d'autres sections

SECTION 13: Considérations relatives à l’élimination.

SECTION 7: Manipulation et stockage

7.1. Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans danger

Éviter le contact avec la peau et les yeux. Veiller à ce que la zone de travail soit bien ventilée. 

Appliquer les meilleures pratiques de manipulation lors des opérations de manipulation, transport 

et distribution.
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7.2. Conditions d’un stockage sûr, y compris d’éventuelles incompatibilités

Conserver dans un endroit sec, frais et bien ventilé. Conserver les récipients hermétiquement 

fermés. Conserver dans des récipients correctement étiquetés.

7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particulière(s)

Sans objet.

SECTION 8: Contrôles de l’exposition/protection individuelle

8.2. Contrôles de l’exposition

8.2.1. Contrôles techniques 

appropriés

Veiller à ce que la zone de travail soit bien ventilée.

8.2.2. Mesures de protection 

individuelle, telles que les 

équipements de protection 

individuelle

Porter des vêtements de protection.

Protection des yeux / du 

visage

En cas d’éclaboussement, porter :. Lunettes de protection réglementaires.

Protection de la peau - 

Protection des mains

Gants de protection contre les produits chimiques (en PVC).

SECTION 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques

9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles

État Liquide visqueux.

Couleur Transparent/Incolore

Odeur Légère/Inodore

pH 3

Solubilité Soluble dans l’eau

9.2. Autres informations

Aucun.

SECTION 10: Stabilité et réactivité

10.1. Réactivité

Stable.

10.2. Stabilité chimique

Stable dans des conditions normales.

10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses

donnée non disponible.

10.4. Conditions à éviter

Chaleur.

10.5. Matières incompatibles

Acides forts. Bases fortes.

10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux

Dioxyde de carbone (CO2).

SECTION 11: Informations toxicologiques

11.1.4. Informations toxicologiques

donnée non disponible

Informations supplémentaires

Aucune donnée disponible sur ce produit.

SECTION 12: Informations écologiques
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12.1. Toxicité

donnée non disponible

12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité

Aucune donnée disponible sur ce produit.

12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation

Aucune donnée disponible sur ce produit.

12.4. Mobilité dans le sol

donnée non disponible.

12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et VPVB

Aucun.

12.6. Autres effets néfastes

Aucune donnée disponible sur ce produit.

SECTION 13: Considérations relatives à l’élimination

13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets

Éliminer conformément à aux réglementations locales, régionales et nationales en vigueur.

Méthodes d’élimination

For disposal within the EC, the appropriate code according to the European Waste Catalogue 

(EWC) should be used.

Élimination du conditionnement

Ne PAS réutiliser les récipients vides. Les récipients vides peuvent être envoyés pour être éliminés 

ou recyclés.

SECTION 14: Informations relatives au transport

14.6. Précautions particulières à prendre par l’utilisateur

Sans objet.

14.7. Transport en vrac conformément à l’annexe II de la convention Marpol 73/78 et au recueil IBC

Le produit n’est pas classé comme produit dangereux pour le transport.

SECTION 15: Informations réglementaires

15.1. Réglementations/législation particulières à la substance ou au mélange en matière de sécurité, de santé et d’environnemen

donnée non disponible.

15.2. Évaluation de la sécurité chimique

Aucune donnée disponible sur ce produit.

SECTION 16: Autres informations

Autres informations

Révision Ce document diffère de la version précédente en ce qui concerne les points suivants :.

2 - Informations supplémentaires.

Informations supplémentaires

Les informations fournies dans cette fiche de données de sécurité sont uniquement conçues à titre 

d’indication pour utiliser, stocker et manipuler le produit en toute sécurité. Dans la mesure de nos 

connaissances et perception, ces informations sont présentées comme étant correctes à la date 

de publication ; cependant, aucune garantie n’est émise quant à leur exactitude. Ces informations 

ne concernent que les produits spécifiques désignés et ne peuvent être perçues comme valables 

en cas d’utilisation de tels produits avec d’autres produits ou dans le cadre d’autres procédures.
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SECTION 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/l’entreprise

1.1. Identificateur de produit

Nom du produit Verre Ionomère poudre réparatrice postérieure A3 Proclinic Expert

1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées

Usage prévu [SU22] Utilisations professionnelles: Domaine public (administration, éducation, spectacle, 

services, arti-sans); [SU20] Services de santé; [PC19] Intermédiaire; [PROC5] Mélange dans des 

processus par lots pour la formulation de préparations* et d’articles (contacts multiples et/ou 

im-portants);

1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité

Société Advanced Healthcare Ltd

Adresse Units 2-4 Leavers Estate,

Chiddingstone Causeway,

Tonbridge,

Kent,

TN11 8JU,

UK

Web www.ahl.uk.com

Téléphone +44 (0) 1892 870500 (Use for Emergency also)

Télécopie +44 (0)1892 870482

Email sales@ahl.uk.com

SECTION 2: Identification des dangers

2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange

Risques majeurs  Aucun danger important

2.2. Éléments d’étiquetage

Phrase(s) de risque Aucun danger important.

2.3. Autres dangers

Autres risques donnée non disponible.

Informations supplémentaires

Medical devices as defined in Directive 93/42/EEC and which are invasive or used in direct 

physical contact with the human body, are exempted from the provisions of regulation (EC) No 

1272/2008 (CLP/GHS) usually if they are in the finished state and intended for the final user.

SECTION 3: Composition/informations sur les composants

3.2. Mélanges

67/548/EEC / 1999/45/EC

Nom Chimique Index-No. Numéro CAS Numéro CE Numéro 

d'enregistrement 

REACH

Conc. 

(%w/w)

Classification Facteur M.

Glass Powder 65997-18-4

Acrylic Acid Polymer 9003-01-4
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3.2. Mélanges

EC 1272/2008

Nom Chimique Index-No. Numéro CAS Numéro CE Numéro 

d'enregistrement 

REACH

Conc. 

(%w/w)

Classification Facteur M.

Glass Powder 65997-18-4

Acrylic Acid Polymer 9003-01-4

SECTION 4: Premiers secours

4.1. Description des premiers secours

Inhalation Déplacer la personne exposée à l’air libre.

Contact avec les yeux Rincer immédiatement à grande eau pendant 15 minutes, en maintenant les paupières ouvertes. 

Si les symptômes ou l’irritation persistent, consulter un médecin.

Contact avec la peau (Se) laver immédiatement abondamment avec de l’eau et du savon. Ôter les vêtements 

contaminés. Si les symptômes ou l’irritation persistent, consulter un médecin.

Ingestion NE PAS FAIRE VOMIR. Si les symptômes ou l’irritation persistent, consulter un médecin.

4.2. Principaux symptômes et effets, aigus et différés

Inhalation Peut provoquer une irritation des membranes muqueuses.

Contact avec les yeux Peut provoquer une irritation des yeux.

Contact avec la peau Peut provoquer une irritation de la peau.

Ingestion Peut provoquer une irritation des membranes muqueuses.

4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires

Aucune donnée disponible sur ce produit.

SECTION 5: Mesures de lutte contre l’incendie

5.1. Moyens d’extinction

Utiliser un moyen d’extinction approprié aux conditions d’incendie environnantes.

5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange

La combustion produit des fumées irritantes, toxiques et nauséabondes.

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers

Porter un équipement respiratoire adapté lorsque cela s’avère nécessaire.

SECTION 6: Mesures à prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d’urgence

Veiller à ce que la zone de travail soit bien ventilée.

6.2. Précautions pour la protection de l’environnement

Ne pas laisser le produit pénétrer dans les égouts. Éviter de renverser à nouveau le produit si cela 

ne présente pas de danger.

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

Balayer. Transférer dans des récipients adaptés et étiquetés, pour élimination. Nettoyer 

abondamment à l’eau la zone où a été renversé du produit.

6.4. Référence à d'autres sections

SECTION 13: Considérations relatives à l’élimination.

SECTION 7: Manipulation et stockage

7.1. Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans danger

Éviter le contact avec la peau et les yeux. Veiller à ce que la zone de travail soit bien ventilée. 

Appliquer les meilleures pratiques de manipulation lors des opérations de manipulation, transport 

et distribution.

7.2. Conditions d’un stockage sûr, y compris d’éventuelles incompatibilités
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7.2. Conditions d’un stockage sûr, y compris d’éventuelles incompatibilités

Conserver dans un endroit sec, frais et bien ventilé. Conserver les récipients hermétiquement 

fermés. Conserver dans des récipients correctement étiquetés.

7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particulière(s)

Aucun.

SECTION 8: Contrôles de l’exposition/protection individuelle

8.2. Contrôles de l’exposition

8.2.1. Contrôles techniques 

appropriés

Veiller à ce que la zone de travail soit bien ventilée.

8.2.2. Mesures de protection 

individuelle, telles que les 

équipements de protection 

individuelle

Porter des vêtements de protection.

Protection des yeux / du 

visage

En cas d’éclaboussement, porter :. Lunettes de protection réglementaires.

Protection de la peau - 

Protection des mains

Gants de protection contre les produits chimiques (en PVC).

SECTION 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques

9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles

État (En) poudre

Couleur Blanc

Odeur Inodore

9.2. Autres informations

donnée non disponible.

SECTION 10: Stabilité et réactivité

10.1. Réactivité

Stable.

10.2. Stabilité chimique

Stable dans des conditions normales.

10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses

donnée non disponible.

10.4. Conditions à éviter

Chaleur.

10.5. Matières incompatibles

donnée non disponible.

10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux

Aucune donnée disponible sur ce produit.

SECTION 11: Informations toxicologiques

11.1. Informations sur les effets toxicologiques

Aucune donnée disponible sur ce produit.

11.1.4. Informations toxicologiques

donnée non disponible

SECTION 12: Informations écologiques

12.1. Toxicité
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12.1. Toxicité

donnée non disponible

12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité

Aucune donnée disponible sur ce produit.

12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation

donnée non disponible.

12.4. Mobilité dans le sol

donnée non disponible.

12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et VPVB

Aucune donnée disponible sur ce produit.

12.6. Autres effets néfastes

donnée non disponible.

SECTION 13: Considérations relatives à l’élimination

13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets

Éliminer conformément à aux réglementations locales, régionales et nationales en vigueur.

Méthodes d’élimination

For disposal within the EC, the appropriate code according to the European Waste Catalogue 

(EWC) should be used.

Élimination du conditionnement

Ne PAS réutiliser les récipients vides. Les récipients vides peuvent être envoyés pour être éliminés 

ou recyclés.

SECTION 14: Informations relatives au transport

14.6. Précautions particulières à prendre par l’utilisateur

donnée non disponible.

14.7. Transport en vrac conformément à l’annexe II de la convention Marpol 73/78 et au recueil IBC

Le produit n’est pas classé comme produit dangereux pour le transport.

SECTION 15: Informations réglementaires

15.1. Réglementations/législation particulières à la substance ou au mélange en matière de sécurité, de santé et d’environnemen

Aucune donnée disponible sur ce produit.

15.2. Évaluation de la sécurité chimique

Aucune donnée disponible sur ce produit.

SECTION 16: Autres informations

Autres informations

Révision Ce document diffère de la version précédente en ce qui concerne les points suivants :.

2 - Informations supplémentaires.

Informations supplémentaires

Les informations fournies dans cette fiche de données de sécurité sont uniquement conçues à titre 

d’indication pour utiliser, stocker et manipuler le produit en toute sécurité. Dans la mesure de nos 

connaissances et perception, ces informations sont présentées comme étant correctes à la date 

de publication ; cependant, aucune garantie n’est émise quant à leur exactitude. Ces informations 

ne concernent que les produits spécifiques désignés et ne peuvent être perçues comme valables 

en cas d’utilisation de tels produits avec d’autres produits ou dans le cadre d’autres procédures.
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KARTA CHARAKTERYSTYKI
zgodnie z 1907/2006/WE, Artykuł 31

Glasjonomerowym posterior 
cieczy regenerujący A3 

Proclinic Expert

SEKCJA 1: Identyfikacja substancji/mieszaniny i identyfikacja przedsiębiorstwa

1.1. Identyfikator produktu

Nazwa produktu Glasjonomerowym posterior cieczy regenerujący A3 Proclinic Expert

1.2. Istotne zidentyfikowane zastosowania substancji lub mieszaniny oraz zastosowania odradzane

Przeznaczenie [SU22] Zastosowania profesjonalne: domena publiczna (administracja, szkolnictwo, rozrywka, 

usługi, rzemiosło); [SU20] Opieka zdrowotna; [PC19] Półprodukty; [PROC5] Mieszanie we 

wsadowych procesach wytwarzania preparatów* lub wyrobów (wieloetapowy i/lub znaczący 

kontakt);

1.3. Dane dotyczące dostawcy karty charakterystyki

Firma Advanced Healthcare Ltd

Adres Units 2-4 Leavers Estate,

Chiddingstone Causeway,

Tonbridge,

Kent,

TN11 8JU,

UK

Web www.ahl.uk.com

Telefon +44 (0) 1892 870500 (Use for Emergency also)

Faks +44 (0)1892 870482

Email sales@ahl.uk.com

SEKCJA 2: Identyfikacja zagrożeń

2.1. Klasyfikacja substancji lub mieszaniny

Główne zagrożenia  Nie stanowi Poważnego Zagrożenia

2.2. Elementy oznakowania

Zwrot(y) R Nie stanowi Poważnego Zagrożenia.

2.3. Inne zagrożenia

Inne zagrożenia Nie stanowi Poważnego Zagrożenia.

Dodatkowe informacje

Medical devices as defined in Directive 93/42/EEC and which are invasive or used in direct 

physical contact with the human body, are exempted from the provisions of regulation (EC) No 

1272/2008 (CLP/GHS) usually if they are in the finished state and intended for the final user.

SEKCJA 3: Skład/informacja o składnikach

3.2. Mieszaniny

67/548/EEC / 1999/45/EC

Nazwa Chemiczna Nr Index Nr CAS. Nr WE REACH Registration 

Number

Conc. 

(%w/w)

Klasyfikacja Współczynnik M.

Water 60 - 70%

Acrylic Acid Polymer 9003-01-4 30 - 40%
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3.2. Mieszaniny

EC 1272/2008

Nazwa Chemiczna Nr Index Nr CAS. Nr WE REACH Registration 

Number

Conc. 

(%w/w)

Klasyfikacja Współczynnik M.

Water 60 - 70%

Acrylic Acid Polymer 9003-01-4 30 - 40%

SEKCJA 4: Środki pierwszej pomocy

4.1. Opis środków pierwszej pomocy

Inhalacja Osobę poddaną narażeniu przenieść na świeże powietrze.

Kontakt z oczami Natychmiast spłukiwać dużą ilością wody przez 15 minut bez zamykania oczu. Jeśli podrażnienie 

lub objawy się utrzymują zwrócić się o pomoc lekarza.

Kontakt ze skórą Natychmiast spłukać dużą ilością wody z mydłem. Usunąć zanieczyszczoną odzież. Jeśli 

podrażnienie lub objawy się utrzymują zwrócić się o pomoc lekarza.

Połknięcie NIE WYWOŁYWAĆ WYMIOTÓW. Jeśli podrażnienie lub objawy się utrzymują zwrócić się o 

pomoc lekarza.

4.2. Najważniejsze ostre i opóźnione objawy oraz skutki narażenia

Inhalacja Może powodować podrażnienie błon śluzowych.

Kontakt z oczami Może powodować podrażnienie oczu.

Kontakt ze skórą Może powodować podrażnienie skóry.

Połknięcie Może powodować podrażnienie błon śluzowych.

4.3. Wskazania dotyczące wszelkiej natychmiastowej pomocy lekarskiej i szczególnego postępowania z poszkodowanym

W przypadku złego samopoczucia zasięgnąć porady lekarza (jeżeli to możliwe, pokazać etykietę 

produktu).

SEKCJA 5: Postępowanie w przypadku pożaru

5.1. Środki gaśnicze

Stosować środki gaśnicze odpowiednie do warunków otoczenia.

5.2. Szczególne zagrożenia związane z substancją lub mieszaniną

Podczas spalania powstają drażniące, toksyczne i gryzące opary.

5.3. Informacje dla straży pożarnej

W razie potrzeby nosić odpowiedni sprzęt ochrony dróg oddechowych.

SEKCJA 6: Postępowanie w przypadku niezamierzonego uwolnienia do środowiska

6.1. Indywidualne środki ostrożności, wyposażenie ochronne i procedury w sytuacjach awaryjnych

Zapewnić odpowiednią wentylację miejsca pracy.

6.2. Środki ostrożności w zakresie ochrony środowiska

Nie dopuszczać do przedostawania się produktu do kanalizacji. Jeżeli jest to bezpieczne, 

zapobiegać dalszemu rozlewowi.

6.3. Metody i materiały zapobiegające rozprzestrzenianiu się skażenia i służące do usuwania skażenia

Zamieść. W celu usunięcia przenieść do odpowiednich, oznakowanych pojemników. Obszar 

wycieku oczyścić dokładnie dużą ilością wody.

6.4. Odniesienia do innych sekcji

SEKCJA 13: Postępowanie z odpadami.

SEKCJA 7: Postępowanie z substancjami i mieszaninami oraz ich magazynowanie

7.1. Środki ostrożności dotyczące bezpiecznego postępowania

Unikać zanieczyszczenia skóry i oczu. Zapewnić odpowiednią wentylację miejsca pracy. 

Zastosować optymalne procedury obsługi ręcznej podczas manipulowania, przenoszenia i 

usuwania produktu.
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7.2. Warunki bezpiecznego magazynowania, łącznie z informacjami dotyczącymi wszelkich wzajemnych niezgodności

Przechowywać w chłodnym, suchym i dobrze wietrzonym miejscu. Pojemniki trzymać szczelnie 

zamknięte. Przechowywać w pojemnikach z prawidłowymi oznaczeniami.

7.3. Szczególne zastosowanie(-a) końcowe

Nie dotyczy.

SEKCJA 8: Kontrola narażenia/środki ochrony indywidualnej

8.2. Kontrola narażenia

8.2.1. Stosowne techniczne 

środki kontroli

Zapewnić odpowiednią wentylację miejsca pracy.

8.2.2. Indywidualne środki 

ochrony, takie jak 

indywidualny sprzęt ochronny

Nosić odzież ochronną.

Ochronę oczu lub twarzy W przypadku rozprysków nosić:. Zatwierdzone okulary ochronne.

Ochronę skóry - Ochronę rąk Rękawice chemoodporne (PVC).

SEKCJA 9: Właściwości fizyczne i chemiczne

9.1. Informacje na temat podstawowych właściwości fizycznych i chemicznych

Stan Ciecz lepka.

Kolor Klarowny/Bezbarwny

Zapach Lekki/Bezwonny

pH 3

Rozpuszczalność Rozpuszczalny w wodzie

9.2. Inne informacje

Brak.

SEKCJA 10: Stabilność i reaktywność

10.1. Reaktywność

Stabilny.

10.2. Stabilność chemiczna

Stabilny w normalnych warunkach.

10.3. Możliwość występowania niebezpiecznych reakcji

brak dostępnych danych.

10.4. Warunki, których należy unikać

Ciepło.

10.5. Materiały niezgodne

Mocne kwasy. Mocne zasady.

10.6. Niebezpieczne produkty rozkładu

Dwutlenek węgla (CO2).

SEKCJA 11: Informacje toksykologiczne

11.1.4. Informacje toksykologiczne

brak dostępnych danych

Dodatkowe informacje

Brak dostępnych danych na temat tego produktu.

SEKCJA 12: Informacje ekologiczne

12.1. Toksyczność

brak dostępnych danych
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12.2. Trwałość i zdolność do rozkładu

Brak dostępnych danych na temat tego produktu.

12.3. Zdolność do bioakumulacji

Brak dostępnych danych na temat tego produktu.

12.4. Mobilność w glebie

brak dostępnych danych.

12.5. Wyniki oceny właściwości PBT i vPvB

Brak.

12.6. Inne szkodliwe skutki działania

Brak dostępnych danych na temat tego produktu.

SEKCJA 13: Postępowanie z odpadami

13.1. Metody unieszkodliwiania odpadów

Usuwać zgodnie z miejscowymi, regionalnymi i krajowymi przepisami.

Metody usuwania

For disposal within the EC, the appropriate code according to the European Waste Catalogue 

(EWC) should be used.

Usuwanie opakowań

Pustych pojemników NIE UŻYWAĆ ponownie. Puste pojemniki można usunąć lub poddać 

recyklingowi.

SEKCJA 14: Informacje dotyczące transportu

14.6. Szczególne środki ostrożności dla użytkowników

Nie dotyczy.

14.7. Transport luzem zgodnie z załącznikiem II do konwencji MARPOL 73/78 i kodeksem IBC

Produkt niesklasyfikowany jako niebezpieczny w transporcie.

SEKCJA 15: Informacje dotyczące przepisów prawnych

15.1. Przepisy prawne dotyczące bezpieczeństwa, zdrowia i ochrony środowiska specyficzne dla substancji i mieszaniny

brak dostępnych danych.

15.2. Ocena bezpieczeństwa chemicznego

Brak dostępnych danych na temat tego produktu.

SEKCJA 16: Inne informacje

Inne informacje

Wersja Niniejszy dokument różni się od poprzedniej wersji w następujących obszarach:.

2 - Dodatkowe informacje.

Dodatkowe informacje

Informacje przedstawione w niniejszej Karcie Bezpieczeństwa produktu stanowią jedynie 

wskazówki dotyczące bezpiecznego używania, składowania i przenoszenia produktu. Według 

naszej najlepszej wiedzy i przekonania informacje te są prawidłowe w momencie publikacji, jednak 

nie udzielamy gwarancji co do ich dokładności. Informacje te dotyczą wyłącznie wskazanego 

materiału i nie dotyczą tego materiału używanego w połączeniu z innymi materiałami lub w innych 

procesach.
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KARTA CHARAKTERYSTYKI
zgodnie z 1907/2006/WE, Artykuł 31

Glasjonomerowy posterior 
regenerujący proszku A3 

Proclinic Expert

SEKCJA 1: Identyfikacja substancji/mieszaniny i identyfikacja przedsiębiorstwa

1.1. Identyfikator produktu

Nazwa produktu Glasjonomerowy posterior regenerujący proszku A3 Proclinic Expert

1.2. Istotne zidentyfikowane zastosowania substancji lub mieszaniny oraz zastosowania odradzane

Przeznaczenie [SU22] Zastosowania profesjonalne: domena publiczna (administracja, szkolnictwo, rozrywka, 

usługi, rzemiosło); [SU20] Opieka zdrowotna; [PC19] Półprodukty; [PROC5] Mieszanie we 

wsadowych procesach wytwarzania preparatów* lub wyrobów (wieloetapowy i/lub znaczący 

kontakt);

1.3. Dane dotyczące dostawcy karty charakterystyki

Firma Advanced Healthcare Ltd

Adres Units 2-4 Leavers Estate,

Chiddingstone Causeway,

Tonbridge,

Kent,

TN11 8JU,

UK

Web www.ahl.uk.com

Telefon +44 (0) 1892 870500 (Use for Emergency also)

Faks +44 (0)1892 870482

Email sales@ahl.uk.com

SEKCJA 2: Identyfikacja zagrożeń

2.1. Klasyfikacja substancji lub mieszaniny

Główne zagrożenia  Nie stanowi Poważnego Zagrożenia

2.2. Elementy oznakowania

Zwrot(y) R Nie stanowi Poważnego Zagrożenia.

2.3. Inne zagrożenia

Inne zagrożenia brak dostępnych danych.

Dodatkowe informacje

Medical devices as defined in Directive 93/42/EEC and which are invasive or used in direct 

physical contact with the human body, are exempted from the provisions of regulation (EC) No 

1272/2008 (CLP/GHS) usually if they are in the finished state and intended for the final user.

SEKCJA 3: Skład/informacja o składnikach

3.2. Mieszaniny

67/548/EEC / 1999/45/EC

Nazwa Chemiczna Nr Index Nr CAS. Nr WE REACH Registration 

Number

Conc. 

(%w/w)

Klasyfikacja Współczynnik M.

Glass Powder 65997-18-4

Acrylic Acid Polymer 9003-01-4
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3.2. Mieszaniny

EC 1272/2008

Nazwa Chemiczna Nr Index Nr CAS. Nr WE REACH Registration 

Number

Conc. 

(%w/w)

Klasyfikacja Współczynnik M.

Glass Powder 65997-18-4

Acrylic Acid Polymer 9003-01-4

SEKCJA 4: Środki pierwszej pomocy

4.1. Opis środków pierwszej pomocy

Inhalacja Osobę poddaną narażeniu przenieść na świeże powietrze.

Kontakt z oczami Natychmiast spłukiwać dużą ilością wody przez 15 minut bez zamykania oczu. Jeśli podrażnienie 

lub objawy się utrzymują zwrócić się o pomoc lekarza.

Kontakt ze skórą Natychmiast spłukać dużą ilością wody z mydłem. Usunąć zanieczyszczoną odzież. Jeśli 

podrażnienie lub objawy się utrzymują zwrócić się o pomoc lekarza.

Połknięcie NIE WYWOŁYWAĆ WYMIOTÓW. Jeśli podrażnienie lub objawy się utrzymują zwrócić się o 

pomoc lekarza.

4.2. Najważniejsze ostre i opóźnione objawy oraz skutki narażenia

Inhalacja Może powodować podrażnienie błon śluzowych.

Kontakt z oczami Może powodować podrażnienie oczu.

Kontakt ze skórą Może powodować podrażnienie skóry.

Połknięcie Może powodować podrażnienie błon śluzowych.

4.3. Wskazania dotyczące wszelkiej natychmiastowej pomocy lekarskiej i szczególnego postępowania z poszkodowanym

Brak dostępnych danych na temat tego produktu.

SEKCJA 5: Postępowanie w przypadku pożaru

5.1. Środki gaśnicze

Stosować środki gaśnicze odpowiednie do warunków otoczenia.

5.2. Szczególne zagrożenia związane z substancją lub mieszaniną

Podczas spalania powstają drażniące, toksyczne i gryzące opary.

5.3. Informacje dla straży pożarnej

W razie potrzeby nosić odpowiedni sprzęt ochrony dróg oddechowych.

SEKCJA 6: Postępowanie w przypadku niezamierzonego uwolnienia do środowiska

6.1. Indywidualne środki ostrożności, wyposażenie ochronne i procedury w sytuacjach awaryjnych

Zapewnić odpowiednią wentylację miejsca pracy.

6.2. Środki ostrożności w zakresie ochrony środowiska

Nie dopuszczać do przedostawania się produktu do kanalizacji. Jeżeli jest to bezpieczne, 

zapobiegać dalszemu rozlewowi.

6.3. Metody i materiały zapobiegające rozprzestrzenianiu się skażenia i służące do usuwania skażenia

Zamieść. W celu usunięcia przenieść do odpowiednich, oznakowanych pojemników. Obszar 

wycieku oczyścić dokładnie dużą ilością wody.

6.4. Odniesienia do innych sekcji

SEKCJA 13: Postępowanie z odpadami.

SEKCJA 7: Postępowanie z substancjami i mieszaninami oraz ich magazynowanie

7.1. Środki ostrożności dotyczące bezpiecznego postępowania

Unikać zanieczyszczenia skóry i oczu. Zapewnić odpowiednią wentylację miejsca pracy. 

Zastosować optymalne procedury obsługi ręcznej podczas manipulowania, przenoszenia i 

usuwania produktu.

7.2. Warunki bezpiecznego magazynowania, łącznie z informacjami dotyczącymi wszelkich wzajemnych niezgodności
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7.2. Warunki bezpiecznego magazynowania, łącznie z informacjami dotyczącymi wszelkich wzajemnych niezgodności

Przechowywać w chłodnym, suchym i dobrze wietrzonym miejscu. Pojemniki trzymać szczelnie 

zamknięte. Przechowywać w pojemnikach z prawidłowymi oznaczeniami.

7.3. Szczególne zastosowanie(-a) końcowe

Brak.

SEKCJA 8: Kontrola narażenia/środki ochrony indywidualnej

8.2. Kontrola narażenia

8.2.1. Stosowne techniczne 

środki kontroli

Zapewnić odpowiednią wentylację miejsca pracy.

8.2.2. Indywidualne środki 

ochrony, takie jak 

indywidualny sprzęt ochronny

Nosić odzież ochronną.

Ochronę oczu lub twarzy W przypadku rozprysków nosić:. Zatwierdzone okulary ochronne.

Ochronę skóry - Ochronę rąk Rękawice chemoodporne (PVC).

SEKCJA 9: Właściwości fizyczne i chemiczne

9.1. Informacje na temat podstawowych właściwości fizycznych i chemicznych

Stan Proszek

Kolor Biały

Zapach Bezwonny

9.2. Inne informacje

brak dostępnych danych.

SEKCJA 10: Stabilność i reaktywność

10.1. Reaktywność

Stabilny.

10.2. Stabilność chemiczna

Stabilny w normalnych warunkach.

10.3. Możliwość występowania niebezpiecznych reakcji

brak dostępnych danych.

10.4. Warunki, których należy unikać

Ciepło.

10.5. Materiały niezgodne

brak dostępnych danych.

10.6. Niebezpieczne produkty rozkładu

Brak dostępnych danych na temat tego produktu.

SEKCJA 11: Informacje toksykologiczne

11.1. Informacje dotyczące skutków toksykologicznych

Brak dostępnych danych na temat tego produktu.

11.1.4. Informacje toksykologiczne

brak dostępnych danych

SEKCJA 12: Informacje ekologiczne

12.1. Toksyczność

brak dostępnych danych

12.2. Trwałość i zdolność do rozkładu

Brak dostępnych danych na temat tego produktu.
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12.3. Zdolność do bioakumulacji

brak dostępnych danych.

12.4. Mobilność w glebie

brak dostępnych danych.

12.5. Wyniki oceny właściwości PBT i vPvB

Brak dostępnych danych na temat tego produktu.

12.6. Inne szkodliwe skutki działania

brak dostępnych danych.

SEKCJA 13: Postępowanie z odpadami

13.1. Metody unieszkodliwiania odpadów

Usuwać zgodnie z miejscowymi, regionalnymi i krajowymi przepisami.

Metody usuwania

For disposal within the EC, the appropriate code according to the European Waste Catalogue 

(EWC) should be used.

Usuwanie opakowań

Pustych pojemników NIE UŻYWAĆ ponownie. Puste pojemniki można usunąć lub poddać 

recyklingowi.

SEKCJA 14: Informacje dotyczące transportu

14.6. Szczególne środki ostrożności dla użytkowników

brak dostępnych danych.

14.7. Transport luzem zgodnie z załącznikiem II do konwencji MARPOL 73/78 i kodeksem IBC

Produkt niesklasyfikowany jako niebezpieczny w transporcie.

SEKCJA 15: Informacje dotyczące przepisów prawnych

15.1. Przepisy prawne dotyczące bezpieczeństwa, zdrowia i ochrony środowiska specyficzne dla substancji i mieszaniny

Brak dostępnych danych na temat tego produktu.

15.2. Ocena bezpieczeństwa chemicznego

Brak dostępnych danych na temat tego produktu.

SEKCJA 16: Inne informacje

Inne informacje

Wersja Niniejszy dokument różni się od poprzedniej wersji w następujących obszarach:.

2 - Dodatkowe informacje.

Dodatkowe informacje

Informacje przedstawione w niniejszej Karcie Bezpieczeństwa produktu stanowią jedynie 

wskazówki dotyczące bezpiecznego używania, składowania i przenoszenia produktu. Według 

naszej najlepszej wiedzy i przekonania informacje te są prawidłowe w momencie publikacji, jednak 

nie udzielamy gwarancji co do ich dokładności. Informacje te dotyczą wyłącznie wskazanego 

materiału i nie dotyczą tego materiału używanego w połączeniu z innymi materiałami lub w innych 

procesach.
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SICHERHEITSDATENBLATT
gemäß 1907/2006/EG, Artikel 31

Glas Ionomer posterior 
restaurative Flüssigkeit A3 

Proclinic Expert

ABSCHNITT 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs bzw. des Gemischs und des Unternehmens

1.1. Produktidentifikator

Produktname Glas Ionomer posterior restaurative Flüssigkeit A3 Proclinic Expert

1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird

Verwendungszweck [SU22] Gewerbliche Verwendungen: Öffentlicher Bereich (Verwaltung, Bildung, Unterhaltung, 

Dienstleistungen, Handwerk); [SU20] Gesundheitswesen; [PC19] Zwischenprodukte; [PROC5] 

Mischen oder Vermengen in Chargenverfahren zur Formulierung von Zubereitungen* und 

Erzeugnissen (mehrfacher und/oder erheblicher Kontakt);

1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt

Firma Advanced Healthcare Ltd

Anschrift Units 2-4 Leavers Estate,

Chiddingstone Causeway,

Tonbridge,

Kent,

TN11 8JU,

UK

Web www.ahl.uk.com

Telefon +44 (0) 1892 870500 (Use for Emergency also)

Fax +44 (0)1892 870482

Email sales@ahl.uk.com

ABSCHNITT 2: Mögliche Gefahren

2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs

Hauptgefahren  Keine bedeutende Gefahr

2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente

R-Sätze Keine bedeutende Gefahr.

2.3. Sonstige Gefahren

Andere Gefahren Keine bedeutende Gefahr.

Weitere Angaben

Medical devices as defined in Directive 93/42/EEC and which are invasive or used in direct 

physical contact with the human body, are exempted from the provisions of regulation (EC) No 

1272/2008 (CLP/GHS) usually if they are in the finished state and intended for the final user.

ABSCHNITT 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen

3.2. Gemische

67/548/EEC / 1999/45/EC

Chemische Bezeichnung Index-Nr. CAS-Nr. EG-Nr. REACH-Registrierun

gsnr

Conc. 

(%w/w)

Einstufung M-Faktor.

Water 60 - 70%

Acrylic Acid Polymer 9003-01-4 30 - 40%
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3.2. Gemische

EC 1272/2008

Chemische Bezeichnung Index-Nr. CAS-Nr. EG-Nr. REACH-Registrierun

gsnr

Conc. 

(%w/w)

Einstufung M-Faktor.

Water 60 - 70%

Acrylic Acid Polymer 9003-01-4 30 - 40%

ABSCHNITT 4: Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen

4.1. Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen

Einatmen Die betroffene Person an die frische Luft bringen.

Augenkontakt Bei geöffnetem Lidspalt unverzüglich 15 Minuten lang mit reichlich Wasser ausspülen. Bei 

Weiterbestehen der Reizung oder Symptome ärztliche Hilfe in Anspruch nehmen.

Hautkontakt Unverzüglich mit reichlich Seife und Wasser abwaschen. Verunreinigte Kleidungsstücke entfernen. 

Bei Weiterbestehen der Reizung oder Symptome ärztliche Hilfe in Anspruch nehmen.

Verschlucken KEIN ERBRECHEN HERBEIFÜHREN. Bei Weiterbestehen der Reizung oder Symptome ärztliche 

Hilfe in Anspruch nehmen.

4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzögert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen

Einatmen Kann eine Schleimhautreizung verursachen-.

Augenkontakt Kann Augenreizungen verursachen.

Hautkontakt Kann Hautreizungen verursachen.

Verschlucken Kann eine Schleimhautreizung verursachen-.

4.3. Hinweise auf ärztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung

Falls Sie sich unwohl fühlen, nehmen Sie ärztliche Hilfe in Anspruch (Etikett vorzeigen).

ABSCHNITT 5: Maßnahmen zur Brandbekämpfung

5.1. Löschmittel

Auf die Umgebung abgestimmte Brandbekämpfungsmittel verwenden.

5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren

Beim Verbrennen entstehen reizende, giftige und schädliche Rauchgase.

5.3. Hinweise für die Brandbekämpfung

Wenn nötig, geeignete Atemschutzausrüstung tragen.

ABSCHNITT 6: Maßnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung

6.1. Personenbezogene Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, Schutzausrüstungen und in Notfällen anzuwendende Verfahren

Im Arbeitsgebiet für ausreichende Lüftung sorgen.

6.2. Umweltschutzmaßnahmen

Das Produkt nicht in die Kanalisation gelangen lassen. Weitere Verschüttung nach Möglichkeit 

verhindern.

6.3. Methoden und Material für Rückhaltung und Reinigung

Aufwischen. Zur Entsorgung in geeignete, beschriftete Behälter umfüllen. Den verschmutzten 

Bereich gründlich mit reichlich Wasser reinigen.

6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte

ABSCHNITT 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung.

ABSCHNITT 7: Handhabung und Lagerung

7.1. Schutzmaßnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung

Berührung mit den Augen und der Haut vermeiden. Im Arbeitsgebiet für ausreichende Lüftung 

sorgen. Aspekte zur bestmöglichen manuellen Handhabung bei Handhabung, Transport und 

Abgabe beachten.

7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Berücksichtigung von Unverträglichkeiten
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7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Berücksichtigung von Unverträglichkeiten

Kühl, trocken und mit ausreichender Luftzufuhr lagern. Die Behälter gut verschlossen 

aufbewahren. In ordnungsgemäß beschrifteten Behältern aufbewahren.

7.3. Spezifische Endanwendungen

Entfällt.

ABSCHNITT 8: Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition/Persönliche Schutzausrüstungen

8.2. Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition

8.2.1. Geeignete technische 

Steuerungseinrichtungen

Im Arbeitsgebiet für ausreichende Lüftung sorgen.

8.2.2. Individuelle 

Schutzmaßnahmen, zum 

Beispiel persönliche 

Schutzausrüstung

Schutzkleidung tragen.

Augen - / Gesichtsschutz Im Falle von Versprühungen tragen Sie Folgendes:. Zugelassene Schutzbrille.

Hautschutz - Handschutz Chemikalienbeständige Handschuhe (PVC).

ABSCHNITT 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften

9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften

Zustand Viskose Flüssigkeit.

Farbe Durchsichtig/Farblos

Geruch Leicht/Geruchlos

pH 3

Löslichkeit Wasserlöslich

9.2. Sonstige Angaben

Keine.

ABSCHNITT 10: Stabilität und Reaktivität

10.1. Reaktivität

Stabil.

10.2. Chemische Stabilität

Stabil unter normalen Bedingungen.

10.3. Möglichkeit gefährlicher Reaktionen

Keine Daten verfügbar.

10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen

Wärme.

10.5. Unverträgliche Materialien

Starke Säuren. Starke Basen.

10.6. Gefährliche Zersetzungsprodukte

Kohlendioxid (CO2).

ABSCHNITT 11: Toxikologische Angaben

11.1.4. Toxikologische Angaben

Keine Daten verfügbar

Weitere Angaben

Über dieses Produkt sind keine Daten vorhanden.

ABSCHNITT 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben

12.1. Toxizität
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12.1. Toxizität

Keine Daten verfügbar

12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit

Über dieses Produkt sind keine Daten vorhanden.

12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial

Über dieses Produkt sind keine Daten vorhanden.

12.4. Mobilität im Boden

Keine Daten verfügbar.

12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung

Keine.

12.6. Andere schädliche Wirkungen

Über dieses Produkt sind keine Daten vorhanden.

ABSCHNITT 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung

13.1. Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung

Entsorgung gemäß lokalen, regionalen und nationalen Vorschriften.

Entsorgungsmaßnahmen

For disposal within the EC, the appropriate code according to the European Waste Catalogue 

(EWC) should be used.

Entsorgung von Verpackungsmaterialien

Leere Behälter NICHT wiederverwerten. Leere Behälter können entweder entsorgt oder 

wiederverwertet werden.

ABSCHNITT 14: Angaben zum Transport

14.6. Besondere Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für den Verwender

Entfällt.

14.7. Massengutbeförderung gemäß Anhang II des MARPOL-Übereinkommens 73/78 und gemäß IBC-Code

Das Produkt wird für den Transport als nicht gefährlich eingestuft.

ABSCHNITT 15: Rechtsvorschriften

15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften für den Stoff oder das Gemisch

Keine Daten verfügbar.

15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung

Über dieses Produkt sind keine Daten vorhanden.

ABSCHNITT 16: Sonstige Angaben

Sonstige Angaben

Version Dieses Dokument weicht in den folgenden Bereichen von der früheren Ausgabe ab:.

2 - Weitere Angaben.

Weitere Angaben

Die in diesem Sicherheitsdatenblatt enthaltenen Informationen dienen lediglich als Richtlinien für 

die sichere Verwendung, Lagerung und Handhabung des Produktes. Diese Informationen sind 

zum Zeitpunkt der Veröffentlichung nach unserem besten Wissen und Gewissen korrekt, es wird 

jedoch keine Gewähr für deren Richtigkeit übernommen. Diese Informationen beziehen sich 

lediglich auf das explizit angegebene Material und können bei Verwendung mit anderen 

Materialien oder anderen Abläufen für ein solches Material keine Gültigkeit haben.
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SICHERHEITSDATENBLATT
gemäß 1907/2006/EG, Artikel 31

Glas Ionomer posterior 
restaurativen Pulver A3 

Proclinic Expert

ABSCHNITT 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs bzw. des Gemischs und des Unternehmens

1.1. Produktidentifikator

Produktname Glas Ionomer posterior restaurativen Pulver A3 Proclinic Expert

1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird

Verwendungszweck [SU22] Gewerbliche Verwendungen: Öffentlicher Bereich (Verwaltung, Bildung, Unterhaltung, 

Dienstleistungen, Handwerk); [SU20] Gesundheitswesen; [PC19] Zwischenprodukte; [PROC5] 

Mischen oder Vermengen in Chargenverfahren zur Formulierung von Zubereitungen* und 

Erzeugnissen (mehrfacher und/oder erheblicher Kontakt);

1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt

Firma Advanced Healthcare Ltd

Anschrift Units 2-4 Leavers Estate,

Chiddingstone Causeway,

Tonbridge,

Kent,

TN11 8JU,

UK

Web www.ahl.uk.com

Telefon +44 (0) 1892 870500 (Use for Emergency also)

Fax +44 (0)1892 870482

Email sales@ahl.uk.com

ABSCHNITT 2: Mögliche Gefahren

2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs

Hauptgefahren  Keine bedeutende Gefahr

2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente

R-Sätze Keine bedeutende Gefahr.

2.3. Sonstige Gefahren

Andere Gefahren Keine Daten verfügbar.

Weitere Angaben

Medical devices as defined in Directive 93/42/EEC and which are invasive or used in direct 

physical contact with the human body, are exempted from the provisions of regulation (EC) No 

1272/2008 (CLP/GHS) usually if they are in the finished state and intended for the final user.

ABSCHNITT 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen

3.2. Gemische

67/548/EEC / 1999/45/EC

Chemische Bezeichnung Index-Nr. CAS-Nr. EG-Nr. REACH-Registrierun

gsnr

Conc. 

(%w/w)

Einstufung M-Faktor.

Glass Powder 65997-18-4

Acrylic Acid Polymer 9003-01-4
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3.2. Gemische

EC 1272/2008

Chemische Bezeichnung Index-Nr. CAS-Nr. EG-Nr. REACH-Registrierun

gsnr

Conc. 

(%w/w)

Einstufung M-Faktor.

Glass Powder 65997-18-4

Acrylic Acid Polymer 9003-01-4

ABSCHNITT 4: Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen

4.1. Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen

Einatmen Die betroffene Person an die frische Luft bringen.

Augenkontakt Bei geöffnetem Lidspalt unverzüglich 15 Minuten lang mit reichlich Wasser ausspülen. Bei 

Weiterbestehen der Reizung oder Symptome ärztliche Hilfe in Anspruch nehmen.

Hautkontakt Unverzüglich mit reichlich Seife und Wasser abwaschen. Verunreinigte Kleidungsstücke entfernen. 

Bei Weiterbestehen der Reizung oder Symptome ärztliche Hilfe in Anspruch nehmen.

Verschlucken KEIN ERBRECHEN HERBEIFÜHREN. Bei Weiterbestehen der Reizung oder Symptome ärztliche 

Hilfe in Anspruch nehmen.

4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzögert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen

Einatmen Kann eine Schleimhautreizung verursachen-.

Augenkontakt Kann Augenreizungen verursachen.

Hautkontakt Kann Hautreizungen verursachen.

Verschlucken Kann eine Schleimhautreizung verursachen-.

4.3. Hinweise auf ärztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung

Über dieses Produkt sind keine Daten vorhanden.

ABSCHNITT 5: Maßnahmen zur Brandbekämpfung

5.1. Löschmittel

Auf die Umgebung abgestimmte Brandbekämpfungsmittel verwenden.

5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren

Beim Verbrennen entstehen reizende, giftige und schädliche Rauchgase.

5.3. Hinweise für die Brandbekämpfung

Wenn nötig, geeignete Atemschutzausrüstung tragen.

ABSCHNITT 6: Maßnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung

6.1. Personenbezogene Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, Schutzausrüstungen und in Notfällen anzuwendende Verfahren

Im Arbeitsgebiet für ausreichende Lüftung sorgen.

6.2. Umweltschutzmaßnahmen

Das Produkt nicht in die Kanalisation gelangen lassen. Weitere Verschüttung nach Möglichkeit 

verhindern.

6.3. Methoden und Material für Rückhaltung und Reinigung

Aufwischen. Zur Entsorgung in geeignete, beschriftete Behälter umfüllen. Den verschmutzten 

Bereich gründlich mit reichlich Wasser reinigen.

6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte

ABSCHNITT 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung.

ABSCHNITT 7: Handhabung und Lagerung

7.1. Schutzmaßnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung

Berührung mit den Augen und der Haut vermeiden. Im Arbeitsgebiet für ausreichende Lüftung 

sorgen. Aspekte zur bestmöglichen manuellen Handhabung bei Handhabung, Transport und 

Abgabe beachten.

7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Berücksichtigung von Unverträglichkeiten
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7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Berücksichtigung von Unverträglichkeiten

Kühl, trocken und mit ausreichender Luftzufuhr lagern. Die Behälter gut verschlossen 

aufbewahren. In ordnungsgemäß beschrifteten Behältern aufbewahren.

7.3. Spezifische Endanwendungen

Keine.

ABSCHNITT 8: Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition/Persönliche Schutzausrüstungen

8.2. Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition

8.2.1. Geeignete technische 

Steuerungseinrichtungen

Im Arbeitsgebiet für ausreichende Lüftung sorgen.

8.2.2. Individuelle 

Schutzmaßnahmen, zum 

Beispiel persönliche 

Schutzausrüstung

Schutzkleidung tragen.

Augen - / Gesichtsschutz Im Falle von Versprühungen tragen Sie Folgendes:. Zugelassene Schutzbrille.

Hautschutz - Handschutz Chemikalienbeständige Handschuhe (PVC).

ABSCHNITT 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften

9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften

Zustand Pulver

Farbe Weiß

Geruch Geruchlos

9.2. Sonstige Angaben

Keine Daten verfügbar.

ABSCHNITT 10: Stabilität und Reaktivität

10.1. Reaktivität

Stabil.

10.2. Chemische Stabilität

Stabil unter normalen Bedingungen.

10.3. Möglichkeit gefährlicher Reaktionen

Keine Daten verfügbar.

10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen

Wärme.

10.5. Unverträgliche Materialien

Keine Daten verfügbar.

10.6. Gefährliche Zersetzungsprodukte

Über dieses Produkt sind keine Daten vorhanden.

ABSCHNITT 11: Toxikologische Angaben

11.1. Angaben zu toxikologischen Wirkungen

Über dieses Produkt sind keine Daten vorhanden.

11.1.4. Toxikologische Angaben

Keine Daten verfügbar

ABSCHNITT 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben

12.1. Toxizität

Keine Daten verfügbar

12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit
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12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit

Über dieses Produkt sind keine Daten vorhanden.

12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial

Keine Daten verfügbar.

12.4. Mobilität im Boden

Keine Daten verfügbar.

12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung

Über dieses Produkt sind keine Daten vorhanden.

12.6. Andere schädliche Wirkungen

Keine Daten verfügbar.

ABSCHNITT 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung

13.1. Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung

Entsorgung gemäß lokalen, regionalen und nationalen Vorschriften.

Entsorgungsmaßnahmen

For disposal within the EC, the appropriate code according to the European Waste Catalogue 

(EWC) should be used.

Entsorgung von Verpackungsmaterialien

Leere Behälter NICHT wiederverwerten. Leere Behälter können entweder entsorgt oder 

wiederverwertet werden.

ABSCHNITT 14: Angaben zum Transport

14.6. Besondere Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für den Verwender

Keine Daten verfügbar.

14.7. Massengutbeförderung gemäß Anhang II des MARPOL-Übereinkommens 73/78 und gemäß IBC-Code

Das Produkt wird für den Transport als nicht gefährlich eingestuft.

ABSCHNITT 15: Rechtsvorschriften

15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften für den Stoff oder das Gemisch

Über dieses Produkt sind keine Daten vorhanden.

15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung

Über dieses Produkt sind keine Daten vorhanden.

ABSCHNITT 16: Sonstige Angaben

Sonstige Angaben

Version Dieses Dokument weicht in den folgenden Bereichen von der früheren Ausgabe ab:.

2 - Weitere Angaben.

Weitere Angaben

Die in diesem Sicherheitsdatenblatt enthaltenen Informationen dienen lediglich als Richtlinien für 

die sichere Verwendung, Lagerung und Handhabung des Produktes. Diese Informationen sind 

zum Zeitpunkt der Veröffentlichung nach unserem besten Wissen und Gewissen korrekt, es wird 

jedoch keine Gewähr für deren Richtigkeit übernommen. Diese Informationen beziehen sich 

lediglich auf das explizit angegebene Material und können bei Verwendung mit anderen 

Materialien oder anderen Abläufen für ein solches Material keine Gültigkeit haben.
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FICHA DE DADOS DE SEGURANÇA
em conformidade com 1907/2006/CE, Artigo 31

Ionômero de vidro líquido restaurador 
posterior A3 Proclinic Expert

SECÇÃO 1: Identificação da substância/mistura e da sociedade/empresa

1.1. Identificador do produto

Nome do produto Ionômero de vidro líquido restaurador posterior A3 Proclinic Expert

1.2. Utilizações identificadas relevantes da substância ou mistura e utilizações desaconselhadas

Fim a que se destina [SU22] Utilizações profissionais: Domínio público (administração, educação, actividades 

recreativas, serviços, artes e ofícios); [SU20] Serviços de saúde; [PC19] Produtos intermédios; 

[PROC5] Mistura ou combinação em processos descontínuos de formulação de preparações* e 

artigos (em vários estádios e/ou contacto significativo);

1.3. Identificação do fornecedor da ficha de dados de segurança

Empresa Advanced Healthcare Ltd

Direcção Units 2-4 Leavers Estate,

Chiddingstone Causeway,

Tonbridge,

Kent,

TN11 8JU,

UK

Web www.ahl.uk.com

Telefone +44 (0) 1892 870500 (Use for Emergency also)

Fax +44 (0)1892 870482

Email sales@ahl.uk.com

SECÇÃO 2: Identificação dos perigos

2.1. Classificação da substância ou mistura

Principais riscos  Ausência de Perigo Significativo

2.2. Elementos do rótulo

Frase(s) - R Ausência de Perigo Significativo.

2.3. Outros perigos

Outros riscos Ausência de Perigo Significativo.

Outras informações

Medical devices as defined in Directive 93/42/EEC and which are invasive or used in direct 

physical contact with the human body, are exempted from the provisions of regulation (EC) No 

1272/2008 (CLP/GHS) usually if they are in the finished state and intended for the final user.

SECÇÃO 3: Composição/informação sobre os componentes

3.2. Misturas

67/548/EEC / 1999/45/EC

Nome Químico Index-No. CAS No. CE No. No. de Registo 

REACH

Conc. 

(%w/w)

Classificação Factor-M.

Water 60 - 70%

Acrylic Acid Polymer 9003-01-4 30 - 40%
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3.2. Misturas

EC 1272/2008

Nome Químico Index-No. CAS No. CE No. No. de Registo 

REACH

Conc. 

(%w/w)

Classificação Factor-M.

Water 60 - 70%

Acrylic Acid Polymer 9003-01-4 30 - 40%

SECÇÃO 4: Primeiros socorros

4.1. Descrição das medidas de primeiros socorros

Inalação Deslocar a pessoa exposta para um local com ar fresco.

Contacto com os olhos Enxaguar imediatamente com muita água durante 15 minutos mantendo as pálpebras abertas. 

Procurar auxílio médico se a irritação ou os sintomas persistirem.

Contacto com a pele Lavar imediatamente com muita água e sabão. Remover o vestuário contaminado. Procurar 

auxílio médico se a irritação ou os sintomas persistirem.

Ingestão NÃO INDUZIR O VÓMITO. Procurar auxílio médico se a irritação ou os sintomas persistirem.

4.2. Sintomas e efeitos mais importantes, tanto agudos como retardados

Inalação Pode provocar irritação das mucosas.

Contacto com os olhos Pode provocar irritação ocular.

Contacto com a pele Pode provocar irritação cutânea.

Ingestão Pode provocar irritação das mucosas.

4.3. Indicações sobre cuidados médicos urgentes e tratamentos especiais necessários

Se não se sentir bem, procure conselho médico (mostre o rótulo quando possível).

SECÇÃO 5: Medidas de combate a incêndios

5.1. Meios de extinção

Utilize os meios de extinção apropriados para as condições envolventes de incêndio.

5.2. Perigos especiais decorrentes da substância ou mistura

A queima produz fumos irritantes, tóxicos e desagradáveis.

5.3. Recomendações para o pessoal de combate a incêndios

Utilize equipamento respiratório adequado quando necessário.

SECÇÃO 6: Medidas a tomar em caso de fugas acidentais

6.1. Precauções individuais, equipamento de protecção e procedimentos de emergência

Assegure uma ventilação adequada da área de trabalho.

6.2. Precauções a nível ambiental

Não deixar que o produto se introduza na canalização. Prevenir a fuga adicional se for seguro.

6.3. Métodos e materiais de confinamento e limpeza

Varrer. Transferir para contentores adequados e rotulados para a eliminação. Limpar a área da 

fuga cuidadosamente com muita água.

6.4. Remissão para outras secções

SECÇÃO 13: Considerações relativas à eliminação.

SECÇÃO 7: Manuseamento e armazenagem

7.1. Precauções para um manuseamento seguro

Evitar o contacto com a pele e os olhos. Assegure uma ventilação adequada da área de trabalho. 

Adoptar as melhores considerações de Manuseamento Manual ao manusear, transportar e 

distribuir.

7.2. Condições de armazenagem segura, incluindo eventuais incompatibilidades

Guardar num local fresco, seco e bem ventilado. Manter os recipientes bem fechados. Armazenar 
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7.2. Condições de armazenagem segura, incluindo eventuais incompatibilidades

em recipientes correctamente rotulados.

7.3. Utilizações finais específicas

Não se aplica.

SECÇÃO 8: Controlo da exposição/protecção individual

8.2. Controlo da exposição

8.2.1. Controlos técnicos 

adequados

Assegure uma ventilação adequada da área de trabalho.

8.2.2. Medidas de protecção 

individual, nomeadamente 

equipamentos de protecção 

individual

Utilizar vestuário de protecção.

Protecção ocular / facia l Em caso de salpicos, utilize:. Óculos de segurança aprovados.

Protecção da pele - Protecção 

das mãos

Luvas resistentes a produtos químicos (PVC).

SECÇÃO 9: Propriedades físicas e químicas

9.1. Informações sobre propriedades físicas e químicas de base

Estado Líquido viscoso.

Cor Límpido/Incolor

Odor Ligeiro/Inodoro

pH 3

Solubilidade Solúvel em água

9.2. Outras informações

Nenhum.

SECÇÃO 10: Estabilidade e reactividade

10.1. Reactividade

Estável.

10.2. Estabilidade química

Estável em condições normais.

10.3. Possibilidade de reacções perigosas

dados não disponíveis.

10.4. Condições a evitar

Calor.

10.5. Materiais incompatíveis

Ácidos fortes. Bases fortes.

10.6. Produtos de decomposição perigosos

Dióxido de carbono (CO2).

SECÇÃO 11: Informação toxicológica

11.1.4. Informação toxicológica

dados não disponíveis

Outras informações

Não há dados disponíveis sobre este produto.

SECÇÃO 12: Informação ecológica

12.1. Toxicidade
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12.1. Toxicidade

dados não disponíveis

12.2. Persistência e degradabilidade

Não há dados disponíveis sobre este produto.

12.3. Potencial de bioacumulação

Não há dados disponíveis sobre este produto.

12.4. Mobilidade no solo

dados não disponíveis.

12.5. Resultados da avaliação PBT e mPmB

Nenhum.

12.6. Outros efeitos adversos

Não há dados disponíveis sobre este produto.

SECÇÃO 13: Considerações relativas à eliminação

13.1. Métodos de tratamento de resíduos

Eliminar obedecendo a regulamentos locais, regionais e nacionais.

Métodos de eliminação

For disposal within the EC, the appropriate code according to the European Waste Catalogue 

(EWC) should be used.

Eliminação da embalagem

NÃO reutilizar os recipientes vazios. Os recipientes vazios podem ser enviados para eliminação 

ou reciclagem.

SECÇÃO 14: Informações relativas ao transporte

14.6. Precauções especiais para o utilizador

Não se aplica.

14.7. Transporte a granel em conformidade com o anexo II da Convenção Marpol 73/78 e o Código IBC

O produto não está classificado como perigoso para o transporte.

SECÇÃO 15: Informação sobre regulamentação

15.1. Regulamentação/legislação específica para a substância ou mistura em matéria de saúde, segurança e ambiente

dados não disponíveis.

15.2. Avaliação da segurança química

Não há dados disponíveis sobre este produto.

SECÇÃO 16: Outras informações

Outras informações

Revisão Este documento difere da versão anterior nas seguintes áreas.

2 - Outras informações.

Outras informações

As informações fornecidas nesta Ficha de Dados de Segurança foi concebida apenas como 

orientação para a utilização, armazenamento e manuseamento seguros do produto. Estas 

informações estão correctas, tanto quanto sabemos e acreditamos à data da publicação; no 

entanto, não é efectuada nenhuma garantia relativamente à respectiva exactidão. Estas 

informações referem-se apenas ao material específico designado e poderá não ser válida para o 

mesmo material utilizado em combinação com quaisquer outros materiais ou em qualquer outro 

processo.
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FICHA DE DADOS DE SEGURANÇA
em conformidade com 1907/2006/CE, Artigo 31

Pó restaurador posterior de ionómero 
de vidro A3 Proclinic Expert

SECÇÃO 1: Identificação da substância/mistura e da sociedade/empresa

1.1. Identificador do produto

Nome do produto Pó restaurador posterior de ionómero de vidro A3 Proclinic Expert

1.2. Utilizações identificadas relevantes da substância ou mistura e utilizações desaconselhadas

Fim a que se destina [SU22] Utilizações profissionais: Domínio público (administração, educação, actividades 

recreativas, serviços, artes e ofícios); [SU20] Serviços de saúde; [PC19] Produtos intermédios; 

[PROC5] Mistura ou combinação em processos descontínuos de formulação de preparações* e 

artigos (em vários estádios e/ou contacto significativo);

1.3. Identificação do fornecedor da ficha de dados de segurança

Empresa Advanced Healthcare Ltd

Direcção Units 2-4 Leavers Estate,

Chiddingstone Causeway,

Tonbridge,

Kent,

TN11 8JU,

UK

Web www.ahl.uk.com

Telefone +44 (0) 1892 870500 (Use for Emergency also)

Fax +44 (0)1892 870482

Email sales@ahl.uk.com

SECÇÃO 2: Identificação dos perigos

2.1. Classificação da substância ou mistura

Principais riscos  Ausência de Perigo Significativo

2.2. Elementos do rótulo

Frase(s) - R Ausência de Perigo Significativo.

2.3. Outros perigos

Outros riscos dados não disponíveis.

Outras informações

Medical devices as defined in Directive 93/42/EEC and which are invasive or used in direct 

physical contact with the human body, are exempted from the provisions of regulation (EC) No 

1272/2008 (CLP/GHS) usually if they are in the finished state and intended for the final user.

SECÇÃO 3: Composição/informação sobre os componentes

3.2. Misturas

67/548/EEC / 1999/45/EC

Nome Químico Index-No. CAS No. CE No. No. de Registo 

REACH

Conc. 

(%w/w)

Classificação Factor-M.

Glass Powder 65997-18-4

Acrylic Acid Polymer 9003-01-4
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3.2. Misturas

EC 1272/2008

Nome Químico Index-No. CAS No. CE No. No. de Registo 

REACH

Conc. 

(%w/w)

Classificação Factor-M.

Glass Powder 65997-18-4

Acrylic Acid Polymer 9003-01-4

SECÇÃO 4: Primeiros socorros

4.1. Descrição das medidas de primeiros socorros

Inalação Deslocar a pessoa exposta para um local com ar fresco.

Contacto com os olhos Enxaguar imediatamente com muita água durante 15 minutos mantendo as pálpebras abertas. 

Procurar auxílio médico se a irritação ou os sintomas persistirem.

Contacto com a pele Lavar imediatamente com muita água e sabão. Remover o vestuário contaminado. Procurar 

auxílio médico se a irritação ou os sintomas persistirem.

Ingestão NÃO INDUZIR O VÓMITO. Procurar auxílio médico se a irritação ou os sintomas persistirem.

4.2. Sintomas e efeitos mais importantes, tanto agudos como retardados

Inalação Pode provocar irritação das mucosas.

Contacto com os olhos Pode provocar irritação ocular.

Contacto com a pele Pode provocar irritação cutânea.

Ingestão Pode provocar irritação das mucosas.

4.3. Indicações sobre cuidados médicos urgentes e tratamentos especiais necessários

Não há dados disponíveis sobre este produto.

SECÇÃO 5: Medidas de combate a incêndios

5.1. Meios de extinção

Utilize os meios de extinção apropriados para as condições envolventes de incêndio.

5.2. Perigos especiais decorrentes da substância ou mistura

A queima produz fumos irritantes, tóxicos e desagradáveis.

5.3. Recomendações para o pessoal de combate a incêndios

Utilize equipamento respiratório adequado quando necessário.

SECÇÃO 6: Medidas a tomar em caso de fugas acidentais

6.1. Precauções individuais, equipamento de protecção e procedimentos de emergência

Assegure uma ventilação adequada da área de trabalho.

6.2. Precauções a nível ambiental

Não deixar que o produto se introduza na canalização. Prevenir a fuga adicional se for seguro.

6.3. Métodos e materiais de confinamento e limpeza

Varrer. Transferir para contentores adequados e rotulados para a eliminação. Limpar a área da 

fuga cuidadosamente com muita água.

6.4. Remissão para outras secções

SECÇÃO 13: Considerações relativas à eliminação.

SECÇÃO 7: Manuseamento e armazenagem

7.1. Precauções para um manuseamento seguro

Evitar o contacto com a pele e os olhos. Assegure uma ventilação adequada da área de trabalho. 

Adoptar as melhores considerações de Manuseamento Manual ao manusear, transportar e 

distribuir.

7.2. Condições de armazenagem segura, incluindo eventuais incompatibilidades

Guardar num local fresco, seco e bem ventilado. Manter os recipientes bem fechados. Armazenar 
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7.2. Condições de armazenagem segura, incluindo eventuais incompatibilidades

em recipientes correctamente rotulados.

7.3. Utilizações finais específicas

Nenhum.

SECÇÃO 8: Controlo da exposição/protecção individual

8.2. Controlo da exposição

8.2.1. Controlos técnicos 

adequados

Assegure uma ventilação adequada da área de trabalho.

8.2.2. Medidas de protecção 

individual, nomeadamente 

equipamentos de protecção 

individual

Utilizar vestuário de protecção.

Protecção ocular / facia l Em caso de salpicos, utilize:. Óculos de segurança aprovados.

Protecção da pele - Protecção 

das mãos

Luvas resistentes a produtos químicos (PVC).

SECÇÃO 9: Propriedades físicas e químicas

9.1. Informações sobre propriedades físicas e químicas de base

Estado Pó

Cor Branco

Odor Inodoro

9.2. Outras informações

dados não disponíveis.

SECÇÃO 10: Estabilidade e reactividade

10.1. Reactividade

Estável.

10.2. Estabilidade química

Estável em condições normais.

10.3. Possibilidade de reacções perigosas

dados não disponíveis.

10.4. Condições a evitar

Calor.

10.5. Materiais incompatíveis

dados não disponíveis.

10.6. Produtos de decomposição perigosos

Não há dados disponíveis sobre este produto.

SECÇÃO 11: Informação toxicológica

11.1. Informações sobre os efeitos toxicológicos

Não há dados disponíveis sobre este produto.

11.1.4. Informação toxicológica

dados não disponíveis

SECÇÃO 12: Informação ecológica

12.1. Toxicidade

dados não disponíveis

12.2. Persistência e degradabilidade
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12.2. Persistência e degradabilidade

Não há dados disponíveis sobre este produto.

12.3. Potencial de bioacumulação

dados não disponíveis.

12.4. Mobilidade no solo

dados não disponíveis.

12.5. Resultados da avaliação PBT e mPmB

Não há dados disponíveis sobre este produto.

12.6. Outros efeitos adversos

dados não disponíveis.

SECÇÃO 13: Considerações relativas à eliminação

13.1. Métodos de tratamento de resíduos

Eliminar obedecendo a regulamentos locais, regionais e nacionais.

Métodos de eliminação

For disposal within the EC, the appropriate code according to the European Waste Catalogue 

(EWC) should be used.

Eliminação da embalagem

NÃO reutilizar os recipientes vazios. Os recipientes vazios podem ser enviados para eliminação 

ou reciclagem.

SECÇÃO 14: Informações relativas ao transporte

14.6. Precauções especiais para o utilizador

dados não disponíveis.

14.7. Transporte a granel em conformidade com o anexo II da Convenção Marpol 73/78 e o Código IBC

O produto não está classificado como perigoso para o transporte.

SECÇÃO 15: Informação sobre regulamentação

15.1. Regulamentação/legislação específica para a substância ou mistura em matéria de saúde, segurança e ambiente

Não há dados disponíveis sobre este produto.

15.2. Avaliação da segurança química

Não há dados disponíveis sobre este produto.

SECÇÃO 16: Outras informações

Outras informações

Revisão Este documento difere da versão anterior nas seguintes áreas.

2 - Outras informações.

Outras informações

As informações fornecidas nesta Ficha de Dados de Segurança foi concebida apenas como 

orientação para a utilização, armazenamento e manuseamento seguros do produto. Estas 

informações estão correctas, tanto quanto sabemos e acreditamos à data da publicação; no 

entanto, não é efectuada nenhuma garantia relativamente à respectiva exactidão. Estas 

informações referem-se apenas ao material específico designado e poderá não ser válida para o 

mesmo material utilizado em combinação com quaisquer outros materiais ou em qualquer outro 

processo.
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